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Delta 1200-112th Avenue N.E.
Suite C-146
//// Environmental Bellevue, Washington 98004-3769
Consultants, Inc. 425/450-7726

FAX: 425/450-8837

July 17, 2001
Project CW29335

Mr. Brett Hunter

Chevron Products Company
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd.
Building V, Room 1144
San Ramon, CA 94583

Re: Environmental Investigation RECEIVED
Chevron Service Station 20-9335
1225 North 45" Street JUL 19 2001
Seattle, Washington DEPT OF ECOLOGY
Dear Mr. Hunter:

This letter presents the results of an environmental investigation conducted by Delta
Environmental Consultants, Inc. (Delta) at former Chevron Service Station 20-9335, located at
the address referenced above (Figure 1). The purpose of this investigation was to assess and
document the soil and groundwater quality with respect to petroleum hydrocarbons at the site.

The scope of work for the environmental investigation was performed between No;/ember 10®
2000 and February 8* 2001 and consisted of the following tasks:

o Prepare the Site Safety Plan. ¢
e Drill five exploratory soil borings (MW-1 through MW-5).

e Install a two-inch diameter groundwater monitoring well in each of the soil borings
(MW-1 through MW-5).

e Collect soil samples from selected intervals in the soil borings.
e Field screen soil samples using a photo-ionization detector (PID).
e Develop the newly installed wells.

e Survey the elevations of the newly installed wells with respect to an arbitrary site
datum established at the site.

e Collect groundwater samples from the newly installed wells

Providing a Competitive Edge
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e Submit soil and groundwater samples and appropriate documentation to a Chevron
approved laboratory for analysis.

o Dispose of soil cuttings at a state approved soil disposal facility in accordance with
current environmental regulatory laws.

SITE DESCRIPTION

The former Chevron Service Station is now a parking lot for the Seattle Housing Authority’s
maintenance shop located at 1225 North 45" Street in Seattle, Washington. Surrounding the
propesty are commercial retail buildings and the Seattle Housing Authority Maintenance facility.
The entire site is asphalt except for a 3 foot strip planter running along the west side of the

property.

SOIL BORING INSTALLATION AND SAMPLING

Five exploratory soil borings (MW-1 through MW-5) were drilled by Cascade Drilling, Inc.
(Cascade) of Woodinville, Washington on November 10 and 11, 2000. The borings were drilled
to total depths ranging from 42 to 45 feet below grade. The soil borings were drilled using a
hollow-stem auger drill rig, the soil borings were logged by a Delta Environmental engineer
using the Unified Soil Classification System. Soil samples were collected in 5-foot intervals to
the total depths explored in the borings. Soil samples for chemical analysis were retained in
laboratory-supplied glass jars with Teflon® lined lids. The soil samples were placed on ice for
transport and submitted to North Creek Analytical, Inc. (NCA) in Bothell, Washington for
chemical analyses. Sample preservation techniques are described in Attachment A.

Soil samples were field screened for the presence of hydrocarbons using a Thermo
Environmental Instruments Inc. Model 580 B photo-ionization detector (PID) with 2 10.0
electron volt (eV) lamp. Field screening methodology is described in Attachment A. PID results
* for soil samples in boring MW-1 did not exceed detectable levels. Detected PID readings in -
boringS MW-2 through MW-5 ranged from 2.0 parts per million (ppm) to 8.3 ppm. The results
of this field screening are recorded on the soil boring logs included in Attachment B, It should
be noted that the PID measurements are considered semi-quantitative data since the instrument
detects all organic compounds with jonization potentials less than 10 eV. The initial drilling of
MW-2 was attempted approximately 10 feet to the north of its final location shown on Figure 1.
Refusal was encountered in the initial boring (SB-7) at approximately 8 feet below grade
requiring the boring to be moved to it’s final location.

MONITORING WELL INSTALLATION

The five exploratory soil borings were converted to groundwater monitoring wells (MW-1
through MW-5) by the installation of 2-inch diameter, schedule 40 PVC casing with 0.010 and
0.020 inch factory slotted screen. The well screen was placed across the saturated zone in each
well and extended approximately 10 feet up from the bottom of each well. The annular space of

ANASSESSMENT REPORT V2.DOC
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each well was packed with a graded 2x12 silica sand. The sand pack was placed across the entire
screened interval, extending approximately two feet above the top of the screens. The annular
space of each well was then sealed with hydrated bentonite chips to approximately two feet
below grade. A plug-type locking device and waterproof monument set in concrete were
installed at the top of each monitoring well. Refer to the boring logs in Attachment B for
specific information on well construction.

The elevations of the wells were surveyed to the nearest 0.01 foot with respect to an arbitrary
datum established for the site on November 16, 2000. A survey reference mark was scribed on
the lip of each monitoring well casing with a permanent marker. The arbitrary datum established .
at the site was assigned an elevation of 100.00 feet. The survey field data sheet is presented in
Attachment B. The surveyed elevations are presented in Table 1 of the Gettler-Ryan Inc. (GR)
report included in Attachment C.

MONITORING WELL DEVELOPMENT AND SAMPLING

Monitoring wells MW-1 through MW-5 were developed on October 11, 2000 by bailing. Well
development procedures are presented in Attachment A. The well development field data sheet
is included in Attachment B.

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Water level measurements and groundwater sampling were performed on December 16, 2000 by
a representative of GR. The GR Groundwater Monitoring Report is presented in Attachment C.

ANALYTICAL PARAMETERS

Soil and groundwater samples were analyzed for one or more of the following ;;érameters:

PARAMETER METHOD \
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons .Northwest Method
as gasoline NWTPH-gasoline
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons | Northwest Method
as diesel and oil (soil) NWTPH-diesel extended

with Acid/Silica Gel Clean-up

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons ‘Washington Method
as diesel and oil (groundwater) WTPH-diesel extended

with Acid/Silica Gel Clean-up

Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, EPA Method 8021B
and xylenes (BTEX compounds)

Methyl tert-butyl ether EPA Method 8021B (MTBE)

ANASSESSMENT REPORT V2.DOC



Chevron 20-9335 Seattle
July 17, 2001
Page 4

Total Lead (Stockpile soil) EPA 6000/7000 Series Methods
Dissolved Lead (groundwater) EPA 6000/7000 Series Methods

The soil and groundwater samples were analyzed by North Creek Analytical, Inc., of Bothell,
Washington.

SOIL ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Concentrations of TPH-Gasoline were not detected above laboratory reporting limits in the soil
samples submitted for analysis from borings MW-1, MW-3 and MW- 4. Concentrations of
TPH-gasoline were detected in the soil sample from MW-2 at 430 milligrams per kilograms
(mg/kg), and at 9.41 mg/kg in boring MW-5. BTEX compounds were not detected above
laboratory reporting limits in soil samples from borings MW-1 through MW-4. Concentrations
of xylenes in MW-5 were detected at 0.328 mg/kg. Concentrations of TPH-diesel and oil were
not detected in soil samples from MW-1, MW-3, MW-4, and MW-5. Concentrations of TPH-
diesel were detected in boring MW-2 at 94.1 mg/kg. Soil sample analytical results are presented
in Table 2. Laboratory methods, analytical reports, and chain-of-custody documentation are
contained in Attachment D.

GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Concentrations of TPH-gasoline, TPH-diesel, BTEX, and lead compounds were detected above
laboratory reporting limits in the groundwater samples. TPH-gasoline concentrations ranged
from non-detect to 146,000 parts per billion (ppb). TPH-diesel concentrations ranged from non-
detect to 5,080 ppb. Detected concentrations of BTEX compounds ranged from 0.612 ppb to
24,100 ppb. Concentrations of dissolved lead ranged from non-detectable levels to 20 ppb.
Groundwater sample analytical results are presented in Table 1 of the GR report in
Attachment-C. b

SUBSURFACE CONDITIONS

Soils encountered in the investigation consisted predominantly of dense to very dense silty sand
and sand. PID measurements in the soil samples were screened at levels ranging from 0 ppm to
83 ppm.

Depth to groundwater was measured in Wells MW-1 through MW-5 on December 16, 2000.
Depth to groundwater in wells MW-1 through MW-5 on this date ranged between 35.91 feet and
37.18 feet below top of well casing. The groundwater elevations are based on an arbitrary
project datum of 100.00 feet. Groundwater elevation contours are presented on Figure 1 of the
GR Report in Attachment C.

A:\ASSESSMENT REPORT V2.DOC
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FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS

Groundwater elevations on December 16, 2000 ranged from 62.04 feet to 62.37 feet. The
inferred groundwater migration direction on this date was towards the south with a gradient of
0.003 measured between MW-1 and MW-3.

Concentrations of TPH-gasoline above the Washington State Model Toxics Control Act (MTCA)
Method A cleanup level were detected in the 35 foot soil sample collected from boring MW-2.

The drill cuttings were drummed on site, then transported to CSR of Everett for disposal on
February 8", 2001.

Concentrations of TPH-gasoline and one or more BTEX compounds above the MTCA Method A
cleanup levels were detected in groundwater from wells MW-2, MW-4 and MW-5.
Concentrations of TPH-diesel at or above the MTCA Method A cleanup level were detected in
wells MW-2 and MW-5.

Delta appreciates this opportunity to be of continuing service. If you have any questions
regarding the contents of this report, please call.

Sincerely,

Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc.

awn Madison
Environmental Engineer

Matthew Miller
Project Manager

Attachments: Table 1 - Soil Analytical Results
Figure 1 - Site Map
Attachment A - Investigative Procedures
Attachment B - Boring Logs/Field Data Sheets
Attachment C - Gettler-Ryan Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report
Attachment D - Laboratory Analytical Methods and Reports
Chain-of-Custody Documentation

cc: - Mr. John Wietfield, Washington State Department of Ecology
Mr. Larry Hard, Seattle Housing Authority

A:\ASSESSMENT REPORT V2.DOC



NORTH 45TH STREET

:

SIDEWALK I
I, _¢_Mw—:5 - ‘
! -5 SCALE (ff)
1935 VINTAGE
FORER STATION ——
; OFFICE — —  — — — — — 0 20
! 1{‘ 7
. —— —I—-—I
i
| [ |
| 1 I |
! Y---4 B
! — FORMER s |
| | CANOPIES |
: LA\ ——— — t
AEDICAL I 1956—VINTAGE _ ~g
BUILDING : GAS STATION S
I + FORMER STATION p
|  W—2 OFFICE N
3 :
| | =
i ~
: FORMER U
ouvor | | &
| 3
S MW—1 v
PARKING LOT BB'G
(ASPHALT) BIG WHEEL
AUTO PARTS
EXPLANATION
MW~1 -~ GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL LOCATION AND DESIGNATION
Ref. MOOO~524/altomap.cwg
SITE MAP FIGURE:
s /R ) Former Chevron Service Station #209335 1
//,}&E"V'Nnnenfﬁl Vacant Lot East of 1225 North 45th Street PROJECT:
Consultants, Inc. Seattle (Wallingford), Washington MO00—524




TABLE 1
SOIL ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Chevron Service Station 20-9335
1225 N. 45th. Street
Seattle, Washington

TPH-Gasoline TPH-Diesel TPH-Qil Benzene Toluene

SamplelD. ~  Date © s (mglkg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) - (mg/kg) (mg/kg)

Ethylbenzene
(mg/ke)

Xylenes

] _(mg/kg) e

_ (mg/kg) ‘
s

Total Lead

MW-1-35 10/10/00 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NA
MW-2-35 10/11/00 430 94.1 ND ND ND ND ND NA
MW-3-35 10/10/00 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NA
MW-4-35 10/11/00 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NA
MW-5-5 10/11/00 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NA
MW-5-35 10/11/00 9.41 ND ND ND ND ND 0.328 NA
SB-7- 10/11/00 ND NA NA ND 0.0767 ND 0.19 NA
Stockpile 10/11/00 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 6.68
MTCA Method A Cleanup Levels: 100 200 200 0.5 40 20 20 250
Laboratory Reporting Limits: 5.00 ' 10 25 0.0500 0.05-0.57 0.05-2.45 0.10 -7.65 0.331

Concentrations in milligrams per kilograms {mg/kg)

ND = Not detected at the laboratory reporting limits

NA =Not Analyzed

Boring locations are shown on Figure 1

Certified Analytical Results are attached

TPH as Gasoline - Analysis by Northwest Method NWTPH-G

TPH as Diesel and oil - Analysis by Northwest Method NWTPH-D (cxtended) with Silica Gel Clean-up
BTEX Compounds - Analysis by EPA Method 8021B )
Total Lead - Analysis by EPA 6000/7000 Series Method

CW20-9335Tables

Qa/Qc MM 711701
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ATTACHMENT A

Exploratory Boring Installation

The five soil borings were drilled on November 10 and 11, 2000 by Cascade Drilling Inc., of
Woodinville, Washington. The borings were drilled using eight-inch diameter hollow-stem
auger drilling equipment. The borings were logged by a Delta environmental engineer using
the Unified Soil Classification System and standard geologic techniques. Boring logs are
presented in Attachment B. Soil samples for logging and chemical analysis were collected at
five-foot depth intervals by advancing a 2-inch inside diameter split-spoon sampler into
undisturbed soil beyond the tip of the auger. The sampler was driven a maximum of 18
inches using a 140-pound hammer with a 30-inch drop. Soil samples for chemical analysis
were retained in laboratory-supplied glass jars with Teflon® lined lids. The samples were
placed on ice for transport to the laboratory accompanied by chain-of-custody documentation
presented in Attachment D. The split-spoon sampler was cleaned by washing in a detergent
solution followed by a clean water rinse and distilled water rinse. All drilling equipment was
steam-cleaned between each boring location.

Organic Vapor Screening

Soil samples were screened in the field for ionizable organic compounds using a Thermo
Environmental Instruments Model 580B photo-ionization detector with a 10 eV light source.
The test procedure involved collecting a discrete soil sample from the excavation or '
stockpiles, and placing it in a resealable bag. The bag was allowed to warm to ambient
temperature for approximately twenty minutes, then the bag was pierced and the head-space
within the bag was tested for total organic vapor, measured in parts per million, (ppm;
volume/volume). The detection limit of the instrument ranges from 0.1 ppm to 2,000 ppm.
It should be noted that the PID measurements are considered semi-quantitative data since the
instrument detects all organic compounds with ionization potentials less than 10 electron
volts (eV).

ANASSESSMENT REPORT V2.DOC July 17, 2001



Well Development

The development procedure for groundwater monitoring wells MW-1 through MW-5
consisted of lowering a disposable bailer through the well until striking the surface of the
water, and continuing to lower the bailer to the bottom of the well. The action of the bailer
produces an outward surge of water that is forced from the borehole through the well screen
and into the formation. This tends to break up any bridging that has developed within the
formation. As the bailer is repeatedly pusheéd up and down through the well, the surging’
action created in the borehole causes the particulate matter outside the well intake to flow
into the well. During this process, the water is also removed from the well with the bailer.
Continued bailing removes the particulate matter from the well. The bailing procedure is
repeated until approximately 10 casing volumes of water is removed. Groundwater was
treated on site by filtering the water through granular activated carbon, and subsequently
discharged. Well development data sheets are included in Attachment B.

Groundwater Sampling

The groundwater sampling procedure consisted of first measuring the water level and
visually checking for the presence of separate-phase hydrocarbons and sheens using a clear,
single-use, disposable polyethylene bailer. Each well was then purged of a minimum of three
casing volumes of water (or until dry) by bailing. Groundwater samples were collected using
disposable polyethylene bailers. The samples were placed into appropriate EPA-approved
containers, labeled, logged onto chéin—of—custody documents, and transported on ice to North
Creek Analytical Inc. laboratory in Bothell, Washington. Purge water was treated on site by
filtering the water through gramilar activated carbon, and subsequently discharged. Field
data sheets are presented in Attachment B. Chain-of-Custody documentation is presented in
Attachment C.
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{ WELL/BORING LCN)%%"FA(TDN MAP Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. WELL/BORING: MW-1
4 l * DATE: 10/10/00 DRILLING METHOD: Hollow Stem Auger
! = PROJECT: M000-524 SAMPLING METHOD: DM Split Spoon
’}’ | E‘_j 'g' CLIENT: Chevron 209335 BORING DIAMETER: 8"
n
: £ LOCATION: E.of 1225 N. 45th St. BORING DEPTH: 42
],r }MW-T“( CITY: Wallingford WELL CASING: 2" SCH 40 PVC
- | CO.JSTATE: WA. WELL SCREEN: 32-42' (0.020")
DRILLER: Cascade SAND PACK: 30-42' (#10/20)
alwle m|h= > = | WATER LEVEL:
il ©o|®n w o — | o o u
WELL/BORING '@ 413 f,z,a WE |l i W) T |2 [Tve:
o = 7]
COMPLETION i) & 22 E% 3o U?(é gg§§,§ % | 8 [oATE:
viw|Z| @™ 4 O | S |DESCRIPTIONLOGGED BY: Shawn M.
Fey$e 15
A=Y
ey ke !
/ Z/ 2
% % 3
/ / Dp| o 0.0 "[:1:] sM | SILTY SAND: brown; 30% fines; 20% very fine to fine sand;
/ / 50 - medium sand; 5% gravel; medium dense; no TPH odor.
/ / Dp| 70 0.0 SAND: grayish brown; 5% fines; 95% very fine to fine sand;
% / dense; no TPH odor.
a1 |
/ % Dp| 60 0.0 SAND: grayish brown; 5% fines; 85% very fine to fine sand;
% % dense; no TPHodor. '
/ % : Dp ‘32 | oo ‘| SAND: grayish brown; 5% fines; 95% very fine to fine sand;
/ / 50 dense; no TPH odor.

12




EL1L/BORING LOCATION MAP
N 45TH ST .

Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc.

WELL/BORING: MW-1

W
" 4_ | DATE: 10/10/00 DRILLING METHOD: Hollow Stem Auger
' = | PROJECT: M000-524 SAMPLING METHOD: DM Split Spoon
’}’ | E‘_‘r S CLIENT: Chevron 209335 BORING DIAMETER: 8"
u
: £ LOCATION: E. of 1225 N. 45th St. BORING DEPTH: 42'
i 11MW—1"§ CITY: Wallingford WELL CASING: 2" SCH 40 PVC
Lo CO./STATE: WA, WELL SCREEN: 32-42' (0.020")
DRILLER: Cascade SAND PACK: 30-42' (#10/20)
‘ alwlom|h = z < |WATER LEVEL:
2|l ©o|w W e ~jEl 19|32 -
WELL/BORING '@ (2 %B We| gy R
= - = 7]
VY =|° :_n’ TR o 1 © 2 |DESCRIPTION/LOGGED BY: Shawn M.
7 é
% / M| 50 0.0 SAND: grayish brown; 5% fines; 95% very fine to fine saﬁd;
/ / dense; no TPH odor.
TR [ : M| 32 0.0 SAND: grayish brown; 5% fines; 95% very fine to fine sand;
50 dense; no TPH odor.
33
34 '
wW| 35 0.0 35_: SAND: grayish brown; 5% fines; 95% very fine to fine sand;
50 dense; no TPH odor.
361
37
38
38
15 0.0 40_‘:‘.@: SAND: grayish brown; 5% fines; 95% very fine to fine sand;
30 iz dense; no TPH odor.
411
42
. —_— Bottom of boring @ 42'.
— - 43
— — 44+

22
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ELL/BORING LOCATION MAP
N45THST \

Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc.

WELL/BORING: MW-2

DATE: 10/11/00

- W
4 I DRILLING METHOD: Hollow Stem Auger
! = L PROJECT: M000-524 SAMPLING METHOD: DM Split Spoon
I}" 'I. g‘_‘r § CLIENT: Chevron 209335 BORING DIAMETER: 8"
- n
- MW-2 3 LOCATION: E. of 1225 N. 45th St, BORING DEPTH: 4%
Ir -I $ CITY: Wallingford WELL CASING; 2" SCH 40 PVC
L ol CO./STATE: WA. WELL SCREEN: 32-42' {(0.010")
DRILLER: Cascade SAND PACK: 30-43' (#10/20)
otw], 22 |h > = |WATER LEVEL:
Ul ©ol|®n woe ~lEZl 191% -
WELUBORING'@ %,2 %25 E% T EL-J WS T | 2 [TIME:
COMPLETION || |@| 2 = 99 %% wi 1S12E £ | # [paTE:
— o — &0
Av4 b 4 = El‘ i o = E o = |DESCRIPTION/LOGGED BY: Shawn M.
.*"ﬁ% e
O & 3 S
%&?; f»ﬂ&. & 1
~
? % 2
% % ]
% % 4
/ / D 0.0 R sM | SILTY SAND: reddish brown; 25% fines; very fine to fine sand;
P| 8 ' . 20% medium to coarse sand; 5% gravel; iron oxide staining;
/ % 12 dense; no TPH odor.
/ / Dp| 21 0.0 SAND: grayish brown; 5% fines; 95% very fine to fine sand;
/ 34 medium dense; no TPH odor.
o1
I
/ / Dp| 24 0.0 SAND: grayish brown; 5% fines; 95% very fine to fine sand;
47 medium dense; no TPH odor. ’
/ % 31
% % 27 0.0 SAND: graylsh brown; 5% fines; 85% very fine to fine sand;
/ % 50 medium dense; no TPH cdor.

12




WELL/BORING L(BS:SIT\JQ(T)N MAP Deita Environmental Consultants, Inc. WELL/BORING: MW-2
" 4 ] N DATE: 10/11/00 DRILLING METHOD: Hollow Stem Auger
! =) A PROJECT: M000-524 . SAMPLING METHOD: DM Split Spoon
l}" '[. g"__] D CLIENT: Chevron 209335 BORING DIAMETER.: 8"
- Mw-2 :E ! OCATION: E. of 1225 N. 45th St. BORING DEPTH: 43'
”- -} .55 CITY: Wallingford WELL CASING: 2" SCH 40 PVC
L - CO./STATE: WA. WELL SCREEN: 32-42' (0.010")
DRILLER: Cascade SAND PACK: 30-43' (#10/20)
o |w Eol > =2 |WATER LEVEL:
. 1 ©ja w o ~lel | @ o v
WELL/BORING | & e UE,B WE g e R LE
— ~— =10 w
COMPLETION || |21 52 | S %5 ggggg 5 | g |patE:
v|iwl|Z| P& | ™ 2| | © | 3 [DESCRIPTIONILOGGED BY: Shawn M.
% /// |
/ % Dp] 27 0.0 SAND: grayish brown; 5% fines; 95% very fine to fine sand;
% % - 60 medium dense; no TPH odor.
Dp| 91 6.0 SAND: grayish brown; 5% fines; 95% very fine to fine sand;
dense; no TPH odor. :
A\
Dp 2:) 8.0 SAND: grayish brown; 5% fines; 95% very fine to fine sand;
w| 5 dense; no TPH odor.
w| 26 67 SAND: gray; 5% fines; 95% very fine fo fine sand; dense; strong
50 TPH odor.
W 24 64 SAND: gray; 5% fines; 95% very fine to fine sand; dense; strong
50 TPH odor.
Bottom of boring @ 43,

2/2
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ELL/BORING LOCATION MAP
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Delta Environmental Consultants, inc.

FNELLIBORING: MW-3

DATE: 10/11/00

DRILLING METHOD: Hollow Stem Auger

PROJECT: M000-524

SAMPLING METHOD: DM Split Spoon

CLIENT: Chevron 209335

BORING DIAMETER: 8"

LOCATION: E.of 1225 N. 45th St.

BORING DEPTH: 45.5'

CITY: Wallingford

WELL CASING: 2" SCH 40 PVC

CO./STATE: WA.

WELL SCREEN: 35-45' (0.010")

DRILLER: Cascade

SAND PACK: 33-45.5' (#10/20)

WELL/BORING
COMPLETION

K1 FIRST
I sTaBiLIZED

MOISTURE
DENSITY
BLOWS / 6".

FIELD TEST

PID (ppm)
SAMPLE

DEPTH
(FEET)
RECOVERY
INTERVAL
GRAPHIC

SAMPLE

NUMBER

USCS SYMBOL

WATER LEVEL:

TIME:

DATE:

DESCRIPTION/LOGGED BY: Shawn M.

m,'\"’sﬂ

oncre
TR Y

&

A
c

T T T
T r R

|op

Dp

Dp

Dp

10
30

100/3

35
50

30

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

—

1 0 i*ﬂ&

111

12

-|--|sM

SM

SILTY SAND: brown; 35% fines; 30% very fine to fine sand;
medium sand; 5% gravel; loose to medium dense; no TPH odor.

SILTY SAND: brown; 35% fines; 30% very fine to fine sand;
medium sand; 5% gravel; very dense; ne TPH odor.

SILTY SAND: brown; 35% fines; 30% very fine to fine sand;

medium sand; 5% gravel; very dense; no TPH odor.

SAND: grayish brown; 5% fines; 95% very fine to fine sand; no
TPH odor.

113




WELL/BORING LCN)E}S»}F\EQN MAP Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. WELL/BORING: MW-3
4_ l S MW-3 b DATE: 10/11/00 DRILLING METHOD: Hollow Stem Auger
! “ p PROJECT: M000-524 SAMPLING METHOD: DM Split Spoon
AII I g“_—f D CLIENT: Chevron 209335 BORING DIAMETER: 8"
: :n LOCATION: E. of 1225 N. 45th St. BORING DEPTH: 45.5'
- <
|{" 1 $ CITY: Wallingford WELL CASING: 2" SCH 40 PVC
— -4 =] CO.JSTATE: WA, WELL SCREEN: 35-45' (0.010")
DRILLER: Cascade SAND PACK: 33-45.5' (#10/20)
alwl, olh= > = | WATER LEVEL:
- w e 2 0 e |u o — D: 9 Q -
WELL/BORING |2 2 |2 %m AR LE
e g 7]
COMPLETION | (§12| £ 2 |95 ?‘é u g § 3t & | 8 |pATE:
A4 ) 4 = i:T:II [ o (14 ©|3 DESCRIPTION/LOGGED BY: Shawn M,
23
24
Dp| 50 0.0 257 b SAND: grayish brown; 5% fines; 85% very fine to fine sand; no
. TPH odor,
267
27
28
29
Dp| 40 0.0 30': s SAND: grayish brown; 5% fines; 95% very fine to fine sand; no
50 _% TPH odor,
311
32
33
34 '
Dp} 50 0.0 357 % SAND: grayish brown; 5% fines; 95% very fine to fine sand; no
. T TPH odor.
361
- 37
38
39
W| 40 | 00 4,0 = | SAND: grayish brown; 5% fines; 95% very fine to fine sand; no
30 _ : _{gﬂg TPH odor.
35 ' 4182
_pE
42
43
44
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Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc.

WELL/BORING: MW-3

DATE:

10/11/00

DRILLING METHOD: Hollow Stem Auger

PROJECT: M000-524

SAMPLING METHOD: DM Split Spoon

CLIENT: Chevron 209335

BORING DIAMETER: 8"

LOCATION: E. of 1225 N. 45th St.

BORING DEPTH: 45.5'

CITY: Wallingford

WELL CASING: 2" SCH 40 PVC

CO./STATE: WA,

WELL SCREEN: 35-45' (0.010")

49

50
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53

54

55
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57
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65

66

TPH odor.

U DRILLER: Cascade SAND PACK: 33-45.5' (#10/20)
= | = .
REE ~olBelye |z~ Z| | o |g [WATERLEVEL:
WELLBORING |2 |2 (Pl g |- &|Za |Fh |25 & | 5 V&
14 — = X »
COMPLETION || £12( 53 (8o |23 |UE |SRE & | 2 [patE:
QlaYluglvz |~ |w| o |2
v|¥|= mi{ic V4 S |DESCRIPTION/LOGGED BY: Shawn M.
W| 60 45 SAND: graylsh brown; 5% fines; 95% very fine to fine sand; no

Bottom of boring @ 45.5'.
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F WELL/BORING LOCATION MAP Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. WELL/BORING: MW-4
[ 4 N DATE: 10/10/00 DRILLING METHOD: Hollow Stem Auger
'ﬂw A PROJECT: M000-524 SAMPLING METHOD: DM Split Spoon
IY é' CLIENT: Chevron 209335 BORING DIAMETER: 8"
MW-4' £ LOCATION: E. of 1225 N. 45th St. BORING DEPTH: 43
lr 1 b CITY: Wallingford WELL CASING: 2" SCH 40 PVC
—_ ] CO./ISTATE: WA. WELL SCREEN: 32-42' (0.020")
DRILLER: Cascade SAND PACK: 30-43' (#10/20)
o lw = = 2 |WATER LEVEL:
S loe ©|lOE I we g o 4 O |2 :
WELLBORING |2 5|2 %a Foldl|Eh (2K T |5 [ve
4 - = @
COMPLETION | g g E % % o % E LCI)J @ § %E § § DATE:
VAL 4 = EJI [re o o o - |DESCRIPTION/LOGGED BY: Shawn M.
e ,
/ 2
% 3
/ ;
/ Dp| 55 0.0 51 e -|-|*| sM | SILTY SAND: brown; 30% fines; very fine to fine sand; 20%
/ 6— 1l medium to coarse sand; 5% gravel; dense; no TPH cdor.
% ;
/ 8
% ;
/ Dp| 80 | 0.0 1:1:| sm | sILTY SAND: brownish gray; 15% fines; 85% very fine to fine
/ . sand; dense; no TPHodor.
/ |
/ Dp| 32 2.0 SAND: brownish gray; 5% fines; 95% very fine to fine sand;
% 50 medium dense; no TPH odor.
/ 32 SAND: brownish gray; 5% fines; 95% very fine to fine sand;
/ 50 medium dense; no TPH odor.
%

12



WELL/BORING L(g%@ﬂgN MAP Delta Environmental Consuiltants, Inc. WELL/BORING: MW-4
4 I ® DATE: 10/10/00 DRILLING METHOD: Hollow Stem Auger
! = PROJECT: M000-524 SAMPLING METHOD: DM Split Spoon
’Y | ‘_'_1 :,3: CLIENT: Chevron 209335 BORING DIAMETER: 8"
MW-48 = LOCATION: E. of 1225 N. 45th St. BORING DEPTH: 43'
- *
I{' ': & CITY: Wallingford WELL CASING: 2" SCH 40 PVC
— S - CO.JSTATE: WA. WELL SCREEN: 32-42' (0.020")
DRILLER: Cascade SAND PACK: 30-43' (#10/20)
olwl 2 |h = 2z 2 |WATER LEVEL:
e8| re | R |lus |z~ Bl 2 |8 '
WELL/BORING (& | 2 |2 %,,, g %'g EG SR E |5 (v
V¥ = d (TR 0 14 © - |DESCRIPTION/LOGGED BY: Shawn M.
7/
% Dp| 50 0.0 SAND: grayish brown; 5% fines; 95% very fine to fine sand;
% dense; no TPH odor.
% Dp| 50 0.0 SAND: grayish brown; 5% fines; 95% very fine to fine sand;
dense; no TPH cdor.
y
Dp| 30 5.0 SAND: grayish brown; 5% fines; 95% very fine fo fine sand;
50 dense; no TPH odor.
Wl 30 0.0 SAND; grayish brown; 5% fines; 95% very fine to fine sand;
50 dense; no TPH odor.
Wi 40 0.0 SAND: grayish brown; 5% fines; 95% very fine to fine sand;
50 dense; no. TPH odor.
:— -: Bottom of boring @ 43".




N

WELL/BORING LOCATION MAP Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. WELL/BORING: MW-5
N 45TH ST
M5 @ * DATE: 10/11/00 DRILLING METHOD: Hollow Stem Auger
l b, PROJECT: M000-524 SAMPLING METHOD: DM Split Spoon
’}I | E‘_‘f 3 CLIENT: Chevron 209335 ° BORING DIAMETER: 8"
u
. £ LOCATION: E.of 1225 N. 45th St. BORING DEPTH: 4%
1 P CITY: Wallingford WELL CASING: 2" SCH 40 PVC
L — CO.JSTATE: WA. WELL SCREEN: 32-42' (0.010")
DRILLER: Cascade SAND PACK: 30-43' (#10/20}
alWisol|bh= > 4 |WATER LEVEL:
Blel>o|w wee | |k o |3 :
WELL/BORING '@ 212 %;;, e gy EE Wi T |2 mme
COMPLETION |Z|£|2|ZZ2 [0 |22 (Wl |SEE £ | g [oate:
Q 0 9 W lunz 0=1g S o @
VY = m | W (14 = |DESCRIPTION/LOGGED BY: Shawn M.
1
2
3
4
D| 16 24 1 | SILTY SAND: brown; 20% fines; very fine to fine sand;15%
21 medium to coarse sand; 5% cobble; medium dense; no TPH
21 odor; trace iron oxide staining.
Dp| 16 67 SAND: grayish brown; 5% fines; 95‘;/0 very fine to fine sand;
19 slight TPH odor.
20
Y
50 83 SAND: grayish brown; 5% fines; 95% very fine to fine sand;
slight TPH odor. ’
50 7 SAND: graylsh brown; 5% fines; 95% very fine to fine sand;
slight TPH odor.

1/2



ELL/BORING LOCATION MAP
N 45TH ST .

Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc.

WELL/BORING: MW-5

DATE: 10/11/00

DRILLING METHOD: Hollow Stem Auger

W
[ e
' == &, PROJECT: M000-524 SAMPLING METHOD: DM Split Spoon
’}’ I E—_—,J 5 CLIENT: Chevron 209335 BORING DIAMETER: 8"
: J" LOCATION: E.of 1225 N. 45th St. BORING DEPTH: 43'
||r —: & CITY: Wallingford WELL CASING: 2" SCH 40 PVC
L-d CO./STATE: WA. WELL SCREEN: 32-42' (0.010")
DRILLER: Cascade SAND PACK: 30-43' (#10/20)
alwlomlh= > 2 | WATER LEVEL:
8|z ©o|w W e ~|El 4912 :
WELL/BORING "07’: A=) %‘J, BE|ZY E{J—J Whg T | £ |nve:
25 — = (7]
COMPLETION || £ |2 Lzug %9 %5 ggggg S 2 |DATE:
vie|Z[“a|c™ [ © | 5 |DESCRIPTIONILOGGED BY: Shawn M.
Dp| 30 73 SAND: grayish brown; 5% fines; 95% very fine to fine sand;
50 slight TPH cdor.
Dp 50 64 -SAND: grayish brown; 5% fines; 95% very fine to fine sand;
: slight TPH odor. -
32
33
\
Dp| 50 59 SAND: grayish brown; 5% fines; 95% very fine to fine sand;
slight TPH odor.
39
40 7 407 ’;‘% 22 gp | SAND: grayish brown; 5% fines; 95% very fine to fine sand; no
65 gt ; TPH odor.
417
40 3 42_ o SAND: grayish brown; 5% fines; 95% very fine to fine sand; no
70 i: : TPH odor.
437
B ] 4 4__ Bottom of boring @ 43'.

272 -




MONITORING WELL SURVEY FORM

DELTA PROJECT NO. oo~ Sz

SHEVRON STATIONNO. 2o-9335

ADDRESS

(272.S N 458 . a7

FIELD PERSONNEL _ A AZilfe

DATE

1116/ 5000

SEarr LE (el Lord )
- =

swmmemmseeoss ATTACH SITE PLAN TO THIS SHEET***

e sk koo ke ke k Rk

___ e,
LOCATION | ELEVATION TOP MIDDLE | BOTTOM CHECK -
c?fi*\,‘i';l.m..;.s 120. 009 H.s500 - ¢.330 Y./ 60 o.1Fo0 ©- /70
M - | 9349Ys| b.Fo0 b.3%5 L.oro  lezis ©0.3rS
M- 9¢.300 | S,780 5.630 |5 9%0 0.150  8./50
Mw -3 48155 | S 6%0 5535 | S Y45 |o.705 o so8
Mw- 4 94<is | 5.970 | 585 |5 ¢60 |osss o.s55
Mw- 5 QAY 2.| 5. 700 g 90 | 4,320 |o170- o /70




WELL DEVELOPMENT DATA SHEETS

Project £/100Q Stz - Field Dates: /()ﬁ/ /0(') Location: R0-93535 SE /Mﬂé/ .-

Field Tech: Seewn .

Client: e Con

Purge Vol. )
D (10 casing Actual Purge Development

Volume {gal) Method:

Comments:

d

mo-1 BH-{{-00 3#. 5/' HZ 75 /217{ /gro
- g |co-tee0 | 345 |az 1k 275 1 (2o

b‘ijmmf}’ 1774 ador ’///4, ”ﬁhW’i

mi-3 |paod |34.0 |45 R 15:2 | /2.0

mo- 4 Ljorttos |35 4z i (7.0
- & lo-tkeo 3”-5/ 4z 7 JA75 éu?

woll om dvey, Strona_tw ador,
L J '
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ATTACHMENT C

GROUNDWATER MONITORING

AND SAMPLING REPORT

-



-

WAl Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

January 26, 2001 -

Job #386750 -

Mr. Brett Hunter

Chevron Products Company
P.O. Box 6004

San Ramon, CA 94583

Re:  Event of December 16, 2000 .
Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report .
Former Chevron Service Station #20-9335
1225 North 45" Street
Seattle, Washington

Dear Mr. Hunter:

This report documents the most recent groundwater monitoring and sampling event performed by Gettler-Ryan Inc.
(G-R) at the referenced site. All field work was conducted in accordance with G-R Standard Operjating Procedure

- Groundwater Sampling (attached).

Static groundwater levels were measured and the wells were checked for the presénce‘ of separate-phase
hydrocarbons. Separate-phase hydrocarbons were not present in any of the wells. Static water level data and

groundwater elevations are presented in Table 1. A Potentiometric Map is included as Figure 1.

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells as specified by G-R Standard Operating Procedure
- Groundwater Sampling (attached). Purge water was treated by filtration through granular activated carbon and
was subsequently discharged. The field data sheets for this event are attached. The samples were analyzed by
North Creek Analytical, Inc. Analytical results are presented in Table 1 and a Concentration Map is included as

Figure 2. The chain of custody document and laboratory analytical reports are attached.
Please call if you have any questions or comments regarding this report. Thank you..
Sincerely,

Deanna L. Harding
Project Coordinator

Senior Geologist

Figure 1: Potentiometric Map

Figure 2: Concentration Map

Table 1: Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Attachments:  Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling
Field Data Sheets '

Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytical Reports

6747 Sierra Court, Suite.J.+ Dublin, California 94568 + (925)

551-7555



NORTH 45TH STREET
Si_dewclk
MW-3
Former Setvice *6‘2 37 ’ MW—S"‘
. Station 1935 ) /I 62.24
r —f—— —
===
1 1|
| I ._? J
l __JFormer 2 / |
| o 6224 e
Wallingford | Cuwz  \ L MW4
Medical N —\" 62 17%
Building §2.20= Former Service
I Station 1956
| 10 E
I | Former | P 62
capot | 1 ST
. L 1935 _}
—_ MW-1
| —$62.0¢
Parking Big Whee!
Lot o
(spnct) Mo Pats \é
3'6‘7

HLNOS AVYM aNOL1S

EXPLANATION _

2 4 Groundwater monitoring well
99.99 Groundwater elevation in feet
referenced to an arbitary
dotum
g% Groundwater elevation contour,
/9 dashed where inferred.

Approximate groundwater
flow direction ot @
gradient of 0.003 to 0.004 FL/Ft

—~N-—
0 30

==

Scale in Feet
FIGURE

Source: Figure modified from drowing provided by Delte Envircnmenta! Consultants, Inc.

Gettler = Ryan Inc.

C]-

6747 Slerra CL, Sulte J -
Dubfin, CA 94568

(925) 551-7555

POTENTIOMETRIC MAP

Former Chevron Service Station #20-—9335

1225 North 45th Street
Seattle, Woshington

REVISED DATE

1

PROJECT NUMBER

REVIEWED BY

DATE
December 16, 2000

386750
e e P EVRONC EVRONNZ09 335\Q01 20~ 335.DWG | Layoul Tab: Potd



EXPLANATION
-+ Groundwater monitoring well
NORTH 45TH STREET
A/B/€/  Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
Sidewalk ND+/ND+/ND/ND/ND _ ) {TPH) as Diesel/TPH as Oil/
MW-3 TPH as Gusolme/Benzene/
Former f;;vslce 4 mw-5® MTBE concentrations in ppb
on 5,080+ /ND+/146,000/ ‘
_ND _/.-"I. 2 . ND Not Detected _
: _,_ —— — _[ . + w/silica gel clean—up
o
| o Z “IND+/ND+/
| L Canopies _'58 ,200/
vl | ey N 326/ND g
dico 1,000+/ND+/ .
Bu1|dmg F S r 4
~ |Ng,100/283/ e e |
== HIE
[ Former | »
Carport I Sgutig: 74.4 e
| 1o35 ND/ND =
o — MW-1
Parking Big Wheel
Lot
domal) Mo Pas 8 %
Igﬁ _|lq_
0 30
Source: Figure modified from drawlng provided by Dells Emironmentol Consulignts, Inc. Scale in Feet
. CONCENTRATION MAP FIGURE
Clla GETTLER - H“N INC. - Former Chevron Service Station #20—9335
: 5747 Sierra CL, Suite J . 1225 North 45th Street
Dubfin, CA 94568 (925) 551-7555 Seattle, Woshi%ton o
PROJECT NUMBER . REVIEWED BY , " DATE REVISED DATE
December 16, 2000

386750
nLE"m"E._\'P T TRONCHEVRONN0 -9 335\01 ~20 9335006 | Loyout Tab: Con



- Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station # 20-9335
1225 North 45th Street
Seattle, Washington ) -

MW-1

97.95 10/11/00"' 34.50 63.45 - - - - - - - - -
12/16/00 35,91 62.04 ND*? ND> 74.4 ND ND ND ND ND ND*

MW-2

98.70 10/11/00' 34,50 64.20 - - - - - - - - -
12/16/00 36.46 62.24 1,000° ND’ 28,100 283 2,560 693 4,020 ND? 0.00194*

MW-3

98.76 10/11/00" 34.00 64.76 - - - - - - - - -
12/16/00 36.39 62.37 ND? ND? ND ND 0.612 ND 1.95 ND ND*

MW-4 ,

98.52 10/11/00" 35.00 63.52 - - - - .- - - - -
12/16/00 3635 62.17 ND™ ND> 58200 326 5,520 1,430 8,520 ND* 0.0123"

MW-5 . _

99,42 10711/00" 34.50 64.92 - - - - - - - - -
12/16/00 37.18 62.24 5,080° ND’ 146,000 ND? 15,100 4,160 24,100 ND* 0.0200*

_ 20-9335.xs1/#3B6750 1 - Asof 12/16/00



, Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station # 20-9335
1225 North 45th Street
Seattle, Washington

Trip Blank
TB-LB . 12/16/00 -- T - - ND ND ND ND ND. ND -
TPH-D TPH-O TPH-G B T T E X MTBE D. Lead
Current Laboratory Reporting Limits: 230 750 50.0 0.500 0.500 0.500 1.00 5.00 0.00100
" MTCA Method A Cleanup Levels: 1,000 1,000 1,000 5.0 40 30 20 -- .-
L_ _ Current Method: WTPH-D + Extended =7WTPH-G and EPA 8021 EPA 6020

20-9335.xs1/#386750 2 As of 12/16/00



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station # 20-9335

1225 North 45th Street
Seattle, Washington

EXPLANATIONS:
Groundwater monitoring data and laboratory analytical results prior to December 16, 2000, were compiled from reports prepared by Delta Environmental Consultants Inc.
TOC =Top of Casing B =Benzene (ppb) = Parts per billion
(ft.) = Feet . T =Toluene (ppm) = Parts per million
DTW = Depth to Water E = Ethylbenzene - ND = Not Detected
GWE = Groundwater Elevation X =Xylenes -~ = Not Measured/Not Analyzed
TPH-D = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel (Diesel Range Hydrocarbons) MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether MTCA = Model Toxics Control Act Cleanup Regulations
TPH-O = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Oil (Heavy Range Oil Hydrocarbons) D. Lead = Dissolved Lead [WAC 173-340-720(2)(a)(D), as amended 12/931.

TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline (Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons)
TOC elevations have been provided by Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. referenced to an assumed datum in feet.

Data provided by Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc.
‘Detection limit raised. Refer to analytical reports.
TPH-D and TPH-O with silica-gel cleanup.

Filtered at the laboratory. :

= W N e

. 20-9335.xs14386750 3 . : - As of 12/16/00



STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryan Inc. field personnel adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling of
groundwater samples prior to analysis by the analytical laboratory. Prior to sample collection, the type
of analysis to be performed is determined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is controlled and
sample preservation for subsequent analysis is maintained. :

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using an interface -
probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes..
Tn addition, static water level measurements are collected with the interface probe and are also recorded
in the field notes. '

After water levels are collected and prior to sampling, each well is purged a minimum of three well
casing volumes of water using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or polyvinyl chloride
bailers. Temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are measured a minimum of three times during the
purging. Purging continues until these parameters stabilize. Purge water is treated by filtering the water
through granular activated carbon and is subsequently discharged to the ground surface at the site.

Groundwater samples are collected using disposable bailers. The water samples are transferred from the
bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical laboratories, are used
for all samples. Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory to use in maintaining quality
assurance/quality control standards. The samples are labeled to include the job number, sample
identification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample collector’s initials.
The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 40C for transport to the laboratory. Once
collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain of custody until delivered to the laboratory. .

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis requested,
sample identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector's name. The chain of custody is
signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples,
beginning with the field personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel.

A laboratory supplied trip blank accomﬁanies each sampling set. For sampling sets greater than 20

samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the same compounds
as the groundwater samples.

Niwash\forms\standard.pro. 1000



WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

. ) ' FIELD DATA SHEET .
client! CheJroN '- |
Facility 2__20-4%35 Job#: 3%10.—[50
Address: \'3-?-5 N. L\g‘b Sl(‘ Date: "3.—\‘0"00
City: Seritle , Wi Sampler: B"‘“\)
Well ID MW ) Well Condition: . ok
Well Diameter 3‘ o, Hydrocarbon ’@’ Amount Bailed /d
L{')-:OO Thickness: (fgett _lproduct/water): {Galions)
Total Depth At Volume 2° = 0.17 3=038 4 =0.66 . l :
Depth to Water 35 q'l ™ . Factor (VF) 6 = 1.50 1_2‘ = 5.80 -
i L'Dq X VF a\ i - __|_ X 3 (case volumai = Estimated Purge Volume: __z__lﬂll-l .
‘Purge ‘ Sampling —
Equipment: Bailer Equipment: LmﬁnpjnblnéaJE
: Stack : Bailer _
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sample
Other: ____ —— — Others .
Starting Time: |4, 00 Weather Conditions: Raary
Sampling Time: 4518 Water Color: odor:_ N0
Purging Flow Rate: gom. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? ‘(\_O If yes; Time: . Volume: _{gal)
Time Volume pH Conductivity ~ ‘Temperature D.O. ORP - Alkalinity
(gal) pmhoy/em ¥C (mg/L) (V) . (pp)
.03 l .81 24 . DY .
[4.06 2 6.86 2bi 2.3
M09 2 (.85 2.5¢ 12.0
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) - CONTAINER  REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE - LABORATORY ANALYSES ~
Mw | = \ORWTIAL | Y “Tscagome NG | TPHIGH btex/mtbe
Mw | 1 Awboes Lo NP i TPHD) TEL
Mw | | Sooml Pl NP A Dieed Lesh
COMMENTS:




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
- . FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/ CheyronN

Facllity #_00-4335 Job#t:  __ 3867150 -
Address: _]995 N, 4s™ & Date: 13-16-C0
City: Sewwdo‘, wWh Sampler: B\’Jﬂ
Well 1D M 3 Well Condition: ok
Well Diameter & in, Hydrocarbon @’ Amount Bailed
L\’é. Q0 Thickness: {feet) {product/water): allo
Total Depth - L. Volume 2" =0.17 3% 0.38 4" = 0.66

Fact 6" = 150 12" = 5.80
Depth to Water ?3‘9 L‘[G K A VE) s

o ngl-f X VF _ﬂ -ﬂ_ X 3 (case volumai = Estimated Purge Volume: .ilﬂll.l .

Purge ‘DiSposabla Baila?} Sampling ‘
Equipment: arler Equipment: Disposable B

Stack Bailer
Suction : Pressure Bailer
Grundfos ‘ . Grab Sample
Other; ' Other:
; , ‘
Starting Time: 1435 _ Westher Conditions: R@‘Y\' '
Sampling Time: 140 Water Color: 3(‘00’1 ' Qdor: 'IVGS
Purging Flow Rate: gpm, Sediment Description: :
Did wel! de-water? WJ : If yes; Time: Volume: __igall)
Time Volume pH Conductlvity Temperature D.0. ORP . Alkalinity
(gal) ‘ umhog/cm F (mg/L) - (mV) . (ppm)
14220 | (.85 <] 3.5 - . '
H:33 ) (. 8\ 10 |24 '
JH-36 2 619 - _27) .l

LABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLE 1D (¥} - CONTAINER  REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE ~~. LABORATORY ' ANALYSES "

MW - T \NORITAL- Y Cwd T | seegem~ NS | TPHIGHBtex/mtbs

M } Ppwber |- NP : TR IO +Bar

P 3~ | 500 ¥ | NP Dissdved Lepd
COMMENTS:

8/97-fekdat.fren



WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

. on . FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/ ero :
Facility % 20- 133 . Jobps - 2861 50
AddreSS‘. \0‘3'5 ‘Q N L‘ Bb- S‘\‘ - Date: lg."i b —CD
City: S%J(‘H% 1 WK Sampler: EN\NQ
Well ID MW 3 Well Condition: o
Well Diameter ’a‘ In Hydrocarbon /@7 Amount Bailed
L\B o Thickness: . {feat] (product/water)!
Total Depth 00 s Volume 2" = 0.7 3" = 0.38 4=066 .
Depth to Water  _ 3L 29w Factor (VF) 6 =130 127= 580
.. g (9\ X VF _‘_}_‘7_ -_\_Ji";. X 3 (coase volumai = Estimated Purge Volume: __li__lnnl.l .
Purg'a Dispnosable Baller Sampling
Equipment: Baller Equipment: EJisposable Baller]
Stack : Bailer
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sample
Other: ___———— Other:
Starting Time: \5“5 ' Weather Conditions: RO\;\‘Y\
Sampling Time: 1535 Water Color: ~ Odor:_10
~ Purging ‘Flow Rate: _gom, Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? no If yes; Time: Volume: __loal)
Time Volume ' pH Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP . Alkalinity -
, (gal)) umhos/cm F (mgh) (mV) . (ppm™)
s 1A Ay - 13-5 .
153 27 L7 2% | Eau
wx7 _H oty - 26 2o
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#]- CONTAINER  REFRIG.  PRESERV.TYPE Sie.  LABORATORY ANALYSES ~
MWD 3 Yorusxl Y- ~ He) stawote INZIt | TPHIGIbteximtbe
Mw 3 T Aot - | NP ' | PRI T EE
MW D 1 500wl PLl_| W NE | Pissdved Lead
COMMENTS:

S/ T-Nekdettrm



WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Cllentl C_he_, r'og\]

Facuhty-#-‘ ""l'3?>5 Job#: - =2 %7 5 O ' ‘
Address: __ V335 N, HE¥ 5{" © Date: }3-16700
City: 5%“(“&; WA Sampler: BV\N
Well ID M\’\I L‘ Well Condition: 0 K
Well Diameter P in, Hydrocarbon ‘@’ Amount Balled
"{2\, 00 Thickness: ____<—  (fget} {product/water):
Total Depth N ft, Volume 2" = 0.17 3'=038 4" = 0.66
Depth to Water 3(‘) 1-35 . Factor (VF) 6 =150 12° = 5.80
5 65 X VF 1\7 ] X 3 (case voluma) = Estimated Purge Volume: __B_lmu.[ )
Purge Disposable Batler Sampling
Equipment: Bailer Equipment: Disposable Baller
: Stack : Bailer
Suction ‘ Pressure Baller
Grundfos ' - Grab Sample
Other: . Other:
Starting Time: 14 bo ' Weather Conditions: '26"‘“‘
Sampling Time: 15-05 Water Color: slr")li ' Odor: YCGS
Purging Flow Rate: ___gom, Sediment Description: :
Did well de-water? ___ N0 lfyes; Time: _____ Volume: ___ fgsl)
Time Volume pH Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP - Alkalinity
(gal.) ~ umhos/cm F{- (mg/L) AmV) . (ppm)
M5 | 73 2% P "
456 & & 7 276 P} :
1459 3 L5 - 313 23
LABORATORY INFORMATION ) .
SAMPLE ID {#] - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE **- LABOHATORY ANALYSES ~
MW H SVONRNTAL. | v wd . | swaoeme NG| TPHIGIbtoximtbe
Mw ] Apvioet L~ NP K TPRIDTE&
Mw Y | gooml- Bl | NP v Pisstved, Land
COMMENTS:

8/97-fleidat.ém



WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

' : FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/
Fe:g:::tyng'h %c}] ‘\33% Jobi: 396150
Address: \1)'5 N L\S‘tb’ 6¥\ Date: lj'"&~00
City: 3 ‘M\Ol NS Sampler: BWQ

Well ID M 5 Well Condition: ok
Well Diameter D’ o Hydrocarbon /@’ Amount Bailed ﬁ
L{'é-. 0 0 Thickness: {taeth lprodqe:!waton: __{Gallons)
Total Depth ' . Volume * 2° = 0.17 3% = 0.38 4" =0.66 ‘ -
Facto & =150 12" = 5.80
Depth to Water 37' ‘g actor (VF) ) :
. L’”gg' : “‘7 ... X 3i{cese volume) « Estimated Purge Volume: __g_"_s_!nn!.l .
Purge Sampling
Equipment: Bailer Equipment: Dispos er
) Stack : Beiler
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sample
Other: others
Starting Time: ]5 1{5 Weather Conditions: Rc"‘v\’ ' i
Sampling Time: 1400 Water Color: M. 1“33;1 ) Odor;_ WO
Purging Flow Rate: ' __gom, sediment Description:
Did well de-water? ho if yes; Time: Volume: _{gat)
Time Volume pH Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORF - Alkalinity
' (gal.) pmhos/cm . (mg/L) (I\I\V) . (?Pm) :
LABORATORY INFORMATION .
SAMPLE ID (#) - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE =~ LABORATOHY ANALYSES
MW 5 3 VORVIAL -] Y — A oK WL | TPHIG)bteximtbe
a5 e I L 6 | TDRrEn
MW E \ Sodet- ]| ¥ NP \ Diggoveh

COMMENTS:

S/37-Meidat.trm



. . S S R ‘OOL—OL .
Fax copy of Lab Report and COC to Chevron Contact: O No el Chain—-of—=Custody—Record

. Chevron Faoltity Numbar #20-9335 . Chevron Conlacl (Nomas) MR, BRETC HonTeR
) achlt 1225 N, 45TH ST., SEATTLE, WA -842-
shevron Producls Co. | . mu:‘ P':;.:::::b" 386750 j [P:{::::)ttgnZZrzﬁlzt .It?;éf—%; 1
>0, BOX 6004 — ' Loboralory Hame ytica
Consultant Name _Gettler=Ryan Inc Loboratory Service Order

«an Ramon, CA 94583
Mdrens 6747 Slerra Court, Suite C. Duhlin, CA 9ASARB { Laborolory Servics Code

A (925)842—8370
. S Projuct Contaat (Namc)_nganna_L._Bﬂ_'l'ing i Somples Collsgled by {Home

Remaerke

© g State Method: [0 CA O OR kX WA O NW Series [:%3?0 O ut
U AL R R RN : X Plase
g 5| < i 3 3g ' 5 é £ 13 gi ; i £iter for
. HE: - Sl el el 32 & : AR REC - Pisdock
bl Eg BB e §a sl g fo| | | )¢ | RS Had 3
F : Lab Semple No.
BB |- |W koo | X : 1. badi-ol [Poa
Ml |5 PRIS | A P 02} e b1
Mw 2|5 MMo | X X | £ 03| o260 on
M3 |5 15135 25 XA ot | per goeo
MM | 5 ssiX | X | X 05| s bt
MW s |5 U [ U jedlx X ol

Turn Around Time (Crcle Chokcs)

Relinquished By (Signature) Orgenization | Dote/Time - HRW Orgonfration  { Dot . eed Y/

“Ben ’ﬁﬁ; eI~ P HG |- W el [ s 24 ton

Rafinquished By (Signatuts) Organizallen Date/Time "1 Recelved By (Signoture) Organlzotion | Date/fime fced Y/N 48 Hrs.

. . ' _ : S Doys AN
\ Rgln:ﬂfhld By (Shnul\m) '] Orgenizalion Dote/Time Reclevad For taboratory-By {Signature) Dals/Time feed Y/H As ':o::::“ d

~ N Al
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Seatila 11720 North Craek Pkwy N, Sulte 400, Bathell, WA 88011-8223
4254209200 fax 4254209210

T 1 .
™ Spokans East 11115 Montgomery, Suito B, Spokana, WA 89206-4776
£09.924.9200 fax 509.924.9290
Portland 9405 SW Nimbus Avenue, Beaverton, OR 87008-7132
§03.906.9200 fax 503.906.9210

Bend 20332 Empire Aveaue, Suite F-1, Bend, OR 97701-5711

www.ncalabs.com . 5413839310 fax 541.382.7588
Gettler-Ryan Inc. - Dublin . Project: Chevron #20-9335
| 6747 Sierra Court Suite G Project Number: 386750 Reported:
Dublin CA, 94568° Project Manager: Deanna Harding 01/05/01 10:34

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

rSample ID ' Laboratory ID . Matrix ' Date Sampled  Date Received
TBLB ) : B0L0461-01 Water 12/16/00 12:00 12/19/00 10:15
MW1 BOL0461-02 Water 12/16/00 14:15 12/19/00 10:15
MW2 , 'BOL0461-03 Water 12/16/00 14:40  12/19/00 10:15,
MW3 BOL0461-04 Water 12/16/00 15:35 12/19/00 10:15
Mw4 BOL0461-05 Water 12/16/00 15:05°  12/15/00 10:15
MWS5 BOL0461-06 Water 12/16/00 16:00 12/19/00 10:15

The results In this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

A
v

North Creek Analytical,Inc. Page 1 of 10
Environmentﬂuubomtaryﬂpnmk' wn
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Seattle

-

11720 North Creek Piowy N, Suite 400, Bothell, WA $8011-§223

4254209200 fax 425.420.9210 M
@ M Spokane East 11115 Montgomery, Suite B, Spokane, WA 99206-4776 -
509.924.9200 fax 509.924.9290
nca Portland 9405 SW Nimbus Avenue, Beaverton, OR 97008-7132
503.906.9200 fax 503.906.9210
Bend 20332 Empire Avanua, Suite F-1, Bend, OR 87701-5711
www.ncalabs.com 541.383.9310 fax541.382.7568
Gettler-Ryan Inc. - Dublin Project: Chevron #20-9335
6747 Sierra Court Suite G Project Number: 386750 Reported:
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Deanna Harding 01/05/01 10:34
Gasoline Hydrocarbons (Benzene to Naphthalene) and BTEX by NWTPH-G and EPA 30218
North Creek Analytical - Bothell
Reporting ‘ ]
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method ‘Notes
TB LB (BOL0461-01) Water Sampled: 12/16/00 12:00 Received: 12/19/00 10:15
Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons ND 50.0 ug/l 1 0L27004 1227/00 12227/00 WTPH-G/8021B
Benzene ND 0.500 " . " " " "
Toluene ND 0.500 " " v - - "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.500 " . " " " "
Xylenes (total) ND 1.00 " " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 5.00 " . " " " "
Surrogate: 4-BFB (FID) 81.3% ~ 50-150 " " " "
Surrogate: 4-BFB (PID) 88.1% 50-150 " " " "
MW1] (B0OL0461-02) Water Sampled: 12/16/00 14:15 Received: 12/19/00 10:15
Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons 744 - 50.0 ug/l 1 0L27004 12727/00 12/27/00 WTPH-G/802IB
Benzene ND 0.500 ’ " " . . "
Toluene ND 0.500 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.500 " " " " n "
Xylenes (total) ND 1.00 " " " " " "
Methy] tert-butyl ether ND 5.00 " " " " " "
Surrogate: 4-BFB (FID) 948%  30-150 ” " " "
Surrogate: 4-BFB (PID) 103% 50-150 " ” " " .
MW2 (BOL0461-03) Water Sampled: 12/16/00 14:40 Received: 12/19/00 10:15
Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons 28100 5000 ug/l 100 0L27004 12727/00 12/27/00  WTPH-G/8021B
Benzene 283 50.0 " " " " " "
Toluene 2560 50.0 . . " " ’ "
Ethylbenzene 693 50.0 " " . " " "
Xylenes (total) 4020 100 " . " " " "
Methy! tert-butyl ether ND 500 " . * - " "
Surrogate: 4-BFB (FID) 92.7%  S0-150 n n " "
101%  50-150 " " " "

Surrogate: 4-BFB (PID)

The re:ullxrln this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the ckain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

North Creek Analytical, Inc. ~
Enwranmenrall.abaraloryﬂenvork

Page 2'of 10




. j .
' Seatda 11720 North Creek Phwy N, Suite 400, Bothell, WA $3011-8223
4254209200 {ax 425.420.8210

1 -A'r . " A
T™ Spokane East 11115 Mantgomery, Suite B, Spukane, WA 99206-4776
: €09.924.5200 fax 509.924.9280
Poriland 5405 SW Nimbus Avenua, Beaverton, OR 97008-7132
503.906.9200 fax 503.906.9210
Bend 20332 Empire Avenus, Suits F-1, Bend, OR 97701-5711

wwiw.ncalabs.com . 541.383.9310 fax 541.362.7588

Gettler-Ryan Inc. - Dublin Project: Chevron #20-9335

6747 Sicrma Court Suite G Project Number: 386750 Reported:
Dublin CA, 94563 Project Manager: Deanna Harding 01/05/01 10:34

Gasoline Hydrocarbons (Benzene to Naphthalene) and BTEX by NWTIPH-G and EPA 8021B
North Creek Analytical - Bothell

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit  Unils Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes

MW3 (BOL0461-04) Water Sampled: 12/16/00 15:35 Received: 12/19/00 10:15

Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons ND 50.0 ug/l 1 0L27004 1272700  12/27/00 WTPH-G/8021B
Benzene ’ ND 0.500 - " " " " "
Toluene 0.612 0.500 " . " . " "
Ethylbenzene _ND 0500 " " . . . .
Xylenes (total) 1.95 1.00 " " . . " .
Methy! tert-buty] ether ND 5.00 . . - L . -
Surrogate: 4-BFB (FID) 80.4%  50-150 " " " -
Surrogate: 4-BFB (PID) 91.5% 50-150 ) » " " "

MW4 (BOL0461-05) Water Sampled: 12/16/00 15:05 Received: 12/19/00 10:1

Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons , 58200 10060 el 200 OL27004 12/27/00 12727/00 WTPH-G/8021B
Benzene 326 100 " " . " " "
Toluene . 5520 100 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene 1430 100 " . " " " -
Xylenes (total) 8520 200 " " - .o " "
Methy! tert-butyl cther ND 1000 " " L . " "
Surrogate: 4-BFB (FID) 99.4%  50-150 " " " "o
Surrogate: 4-BFB (PID) 109%  50-130 Y " o .

MWS5 (BOL0461-06) Water Sampled: 12/16/00 16:00 Received: 12/19/00 10:15 o

Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons 146000 50000  ugd ~000  0LZ7004 12/27/00 12727/00  WTPH-G/3021B v
Benzené ND 500 L] n " " [ » .
Toluene 15100 500 " oo . " " T
Ethylbenzene 4160 500 . " v .o ' "
Xylenes (total) 24100 1000 - *© " . " " "
Methy! tert-butyl ether ND 5000 " . " " . "
Surrogate: 4-BFB (FID) 91.2%  50-150 ” " ” "
Surrogate: 4-BFB (PID) : 102%  50-150 " " " "

The resulls in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the qh:z_ln Q
custody document. This onalytical report must be reproduced in its entirety

North Creek Analytical, Inc. ‘ 'i’age 3 of_}:l'(
Environmental Laboratory Network - o B




&2nca
www.ncalabs.com

Seattle 11720 North Craek Plwy N, Sufta 400, Bothe!l, VYA 38011~ 6223

425.420.9200 fax 425.420.9210

Spokans East 11115 Montgomary, Sufte B, Spakane, WA 89206-4775 M
509.924.9200 fax 509.924.9290

Portland 9405 SW Nimbus Avenue, Beaverton, OR 97008-7132
503.906.9200 fax 503.906.9210

Bend 20332 Empira Avenus, Sufta F-1, Bend, OR $7701-5711
541.383.9310 fax 541.382.7588

P

Gettler-Ryan In¢. - Dublin
6747 Sierra Court Suite G

Project:

Chevron #20-9335

Project Number: 386750
Dublin CA, 94568 . Project Manager: Deanna Harding

Reported:
01/05/01 10:34

Diesel Hydrocarbons (C12-C24) and Heavy Oil (C24-C36 by WTPH-D (extended) with Silica Gel Clean-up
North Creek Analyfical - Bothell

- Reporting :

Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method ‘Notes
MW1 (BOL0461-02) Water Sampled: 12/16/00 14:15 Received: 12/19/00 10:15 .
Diesel Range Hydrocarbons ND 0.281 mg/l 1 0L21010 1221/00 1224700 WTPH-D
Heavy Oil Range Hydrocarbons ND 0.844 " " . " " "

Surrogate; 2-FBP 53.1%  50-150 " " " "
Surrogate: Octacosane 63.3% 50-150 n " " "

MW2 (BOL0461-03) Water Sampled: 12/16/00 14:40 Received: 12/19/00 10:15
Diesel Range Hydrocarbons 1.00 0.250 mg/l 1 0L21010 12/21/00 12/24/00 WTPH-D
Heavy Oil Range Hydrocarbons ND 0.750 . " " " " "

Surrogate: 2-FBP 66.5%  50-150 " " " "
Surrogate: Octacosane 61.3% 50-150 " " " "

MW3 (BOL0461-04) Water Sampled: 12/16/00 15:35 Received: 12/19/00 10:15
Diesel Range Hydrocarbons ND 0.250 mgh 1 0L21010 12721/00  12/24/00 WTPH-D
Heavy Oil Range Hydrocarbons ND 0.750 " " . " " "

Surrogate: 2-FBP 35.0% 50-150 " " " "

Surrogate: Octacosane 63.2% 50-150 . " " " "

MW4 (BOL0461-05) Water Sampled: 12/16/00 15:05 Received: 12/19/00 10;15

Diesel Range Hydrocarbons ND 0.470 mg/l 0L21010 12721/00 l?JZfiIOO" WTPH-D .
Heavy Oil Range Hydrocarbons ND 141 " " " - v "

Surrogate: 2-FBP 380%  50-150 " " " "

Surrogate: Octacosane 60.0%  50-150 " " " "

MWS (BOL0461-06) Water Sampled: 12/16/00 16:00 Received: 12/19/00 10:15 -

Diesel Range Hydrocarbons 5.08 0.250 mg/l 1 0121010 1221700  12/24/00 WTPH-D

Heavy Oil Range Hydrocarbons ND 0.750 " " . " " "

Surrogate; 2-FBP % 30-150 . " ” " S5-02
Surrogate; Octacosane 64.6%  50-150 " " " T

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in s entlrety.

North Creek Analytical, Inc.
Environmental Laboratory Network

Pagé 4 of 10



. 4
' Seattle 11720 North Creek Pkwy N, Sufte 400, Buthell, WA 88011-8223
4754209200 fax 425.420.9210

[ H - 0N ks
™ Spokane East 11115 Montgomery, Suite B, Spokane, WA 99206-4776
£09.924.9200 fax 509.924.9280
. Portland 9405 SW Nimbus Avanue, Beaverton, OR 97008-71132
5(3.906.5200 {ax 503.906.9210

Bend 20332 Empire Avenus, Suite F-1, Bend, OR 97701-511

www.ncalabs.cam £41.383.9310 fax 541.362.7568
Gettler-Ryan Inc. - Dublin Project: ‘Chevron #20-9335 _
6747 Sierra Court Suite G Project Number: 386750 Reported:
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Deanna Harding. 01/05/01 10:34

Dissolved Metals by EPA 6000/7000 Series Methods
North Creek Analytical - Bothell

Reporting

Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Methed Notes

MW1 (BOL0461-02) Water Sampled: 12/16/00 14:15 _Received: 12/19/00 10:15 Q-30 ..
Lead . : ND 000100 mgi 1 OL21008 1221/00 12/21/00 _EPA 6020 T
MW2 (BOLO0461-03) Water Sampled: 12/16/00 14:40 Received: 12/19/00 10:15 ' Q-30

Lead 0.00194  0,00100 mg/ 1 0L21008 12/21/00  12/21/00 EPA 6020

MW3 (BOL0461-04) Water Sampled: 12/16/00 15:35 Received: 12/19/00 10:15 ' Q-30

Lead ND  0.00100 mg 1 0L21008 1221/00 12/721/00 EPA 6020

MWd4 (BOL0461-05) Water Sampled: 12/16/00 15:05 Received: 12/19/00 10:15 : Q-30

Lead 0.0123  0.00100 mg/l “1  0L21008 12/21/00 12/21/00 EPA 6020

MWS (BOL0461-06) Water Sampled: 12/16/00 16:00 Received: 12/19/00 10:15 Q-30

Lead 0.0200 000100  mgA 1 0L21008 12/21/00 - 12/21/00 EPA 6020

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain o
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirely.

North Creek Analytical, Inc. ~ .. 'Pége 5 of ]0‘ :
Environmental Laboratory Network -
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Seattle 11720 North Creek Pkwy N, Suite 400, Bothell, WA 98011- 8213

425.420.9200 fax 425.420. 8210
™ Spakane East 11115 Montgomery, Sulte B, Spokane, WA 99206-4776
509.924.9200 fax 509.924.9290
' Portland 8405 SW Nimbus Avanua, Beavarton, OR 97008-7132
503.906,9200 fax 503.906.9210

Bend 20332 Empire Avenus, Suita F-1, Bend, OR 97701-5711

www.ncalahs.com . 541.383.9310 fax541.382.7588

Gettler-Ryan Inc. - Dublin : Project: Chevron #20-9335 o

6747 Sierra Court Suite G Project Number: 386750 Reported:

Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Deanna Harding . 01/05/01 10:34

Gasoline Hydrocarbons (Benzene to Naphthalene) and BTEX by NWTPH-G and EPA 8021B - Quality
Control
North Creek Analytical - Bothell
Reporting Spitke  Source %REC RPD

Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit - Notes

Batch 0L27004: Prepared 12/27/00 Using EPA 5030B (P/T)

Blank (0L27604-BLK1) .

Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons ND 50.0 ug/l

Benzene ND 0.500 "

Toluene ND 0.500 "

Ethylbenzene ND 0.500 "

Xylenes (total) ND 1.00 -

Mecthyl tert-butyl ether ND 5.00 "

Surrogate: 4-BFB (FID) 397 ” 48.0 827  50-150

Surrogate: 4-BFB (PID) 44.6 " 48.0 929  30-150

LCS (0L27004-BS1)

Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons 501 50.0 ug/l 500 100 70-130

Surrogate: 4-BFB (FID) 52.6 " 48.0 110 50-150

Duplicate (6L27004—DUP1) : Source: BOL0461-05 7

Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons 61600 1000 ug/l 58200 5.68 25
Surrogate: 4-BFB (FID) - 703 " 48.0 146 50-150

Duplicate (01.27004-DUP2) Source: BOL0461-03 |

Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons 28800 25000 ug/ 28100 . 246 25
Surrogate: 4-BFB (FID) - 420 " 48.0 8.5  50-150 '
Matrix Spike (0L27004-MS1) Source: BOL0464-03

Benzene 9.71 0.500 ug/l 10.0 ND 97.1 70-130

Toluene 9.81 0.500 " 10.0 ND 972 70-130

Ethylbenzene ' 10.0 0.500 " 10.0 ND 100 70-130

Xylenes (total) 29.5 1.00 " 30.0 ND 97.5 70-130

Methyl tert-butyl cther 10.0 5.00 " 10.0 ND 100 70-130

Surrogate: 4-BFB (PID) , 47.5 " 48.0 99.0 50-150

The results In this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
: custody document. This analylical report must be reproduced in Its enfirety. .

North Creek Analytical, Ine, - s Page 5 of 10
Environmentel Laboratory Network
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Seatls 11720 North Craek Pwy N, Suite 400, Bothell, WA 98017-8223
425.420.9200 fax 425.420.9210

' LI i .-. i
L TM Spokene East 11115 Montgomery, Suite B, Spokane, WA 99206-4776
509.924.9200 fax 509.924.9230 .
Portland 9405 SW Nimbus Avenua, Besvertan, OR 97008-7132 :
503.906,9200 fax 503.906.9210

‘ .
Bend 20332 Empire Avanua, Suita F-1, Bend, OR 97701-5711

www.ncalabs.com 5413829310 fax 541.382.7568
Gettler-Ryan Inc. - Dublin Project: Chevron #20-9335
6747 Sierra Court Suite G Project Number: 386750 . Reported:
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Deanna Harding 01/05/01 10:34
Gasoline Hydrocarbons (Benzene to Naphthalene) and BTEX by NWTPH-G and EPA 8021B - Quality
Control
North Creek Analytical - Bothell
Reporting Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit  Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD  Limit Notes
Batch 0127004: Prepared 12/27/00 Using EPA 5030B (P/T) : - ' L.
Matrix Spike Dup (0L27004-MSD1) Source: BOL0464-03
Benzene 9.81 0.500 ug/l 10.0 ND 98.1 70-130 1.02 15
Toluene 9.88 0.500 " 10.0 ND 21.9 70-130  0.711 15
Ethylbenzene 10.0 0.560 " 10.0 ND 100 70-130 0 15
Xylenes (to!a.i) 29.7 .00 " 30.0 ND 98.2 70-130  0.676 15
Methyl tert-butyl ether 9.73 5.00 " 10.0 ND 97.3 70-130 2.74 15
Surrogate: 4-BFB (PID) 8.0 " 48.0 100 30-150
N\

The results In this repori apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain'of

efCAnalytical - Bothell
) custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its e-mi‘rery.

North Croak Analytical, Inc. .. . Page 7 of:
Environmental Laboratory Network '




Seattle 11720 North Creek Pkwy N, Suite 400, Bathell, WA 98011-8223
425.420.9200 fax 425.420.9210 " *

™ Spokana East 11115 Montgomery, Suita B, Spakane, WA 99206-4776 .
509.924,9200 fax 509.924.9290
. Portland 9405 SW Nimbus Avenue, Beaverton, OR 97008-7132 .
503.506.9200 fax 503.906.9210

Bend 20332 Empire Avenue, Suita F-1, Bend, OR §7701-5711

www.ncalabs.com = . 541,383.9310 fax 541.382.7588
Gettler-Ryan Inc. - Dublin Project: Chevron #20-9335
6747 Sierra Court Suite G Project Number: 386750 Reported:
Dublin CA, 94568 : Project Menager: Deanna Harding ~ 01/05/01 10:34
Diesel Hydrocarbons (C12-C24) and Heavy Oil (C24-C36 by WTPH-D (extended) with Silica Gel Clean-up -
' Quality Control
North Creek Analytical - Bothell
Reporting Spike - Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units . Level Result %REC Limits RPD  Limit . Notes

Batch 0L21010: Prepared 12/21/00 Using EPA 3510C/600 Series ) .

“Blank (01.21010-BLK1)

Diesel Range Hydrocarbons ND 0.250 mg/l

Heavy Oil Range Hydrocarbons ND 0.750 "

Surrogate: 2-FBP 0212 , " 0.320 . 66.3 50-150

Surrogate: Octacosane 0.197 " 0.320 61.6 50-150

LCS (0L21010-BS1) .

Diesel Range Hydrocarbons 1.34 0.250 mg/l 2.00 ) 67.0 50-150

Surrogate: 2-FBP 0.224 " 0.320 700  50-150

Duplicate (0L21010-DUP1) Source: BOL0430-05

Diesel Range Hydrocarbons 1.72 0.479 mg/l 137 22.7 44

Heavy Qil Range Hydrocarbons ND 1.44 " ND ' 44

Surrogate: 2-FBP 0.39¢ " 0.613 643 30-150

Surrogate: Octacosane ' 0.417 " - 0.613 68.0  50-150

Duplicate (0L.21010-DUP2) Source: BOL0461-05 .

Diesel Range Hydrocarbons ND 0.473 mgi ) ND . 28.0 44

Heavy Oil Range Hydrocarbons ND 142 " ND 4

Surrogate: 2-FBP 0.441 " 0.606 728 50-150 .

Surrogate: Qctacosane 0.413 " 0.606 8.2  50-150 .

/-—\ — -

North C Analytjcal - Bothell : The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed In accordance with the chain of

custody document, This enalytical report must be reproduced in iis entirety.

North Creek Analytical, Inc. ' Page-8 of 10
Environmental Laboratory Network - . -




Seattle 11720 North Creek Plowy N, Suita 400, Bathell, WA 98011-8223
4254208200 fox 425420.9210

™ Spokane East 11115 Mantgomery. Suita B, Spakane, WA 89206-4776
509.924.5700 fax 509.924.9290
Portland 9405 SW Nimbus Avenue, Beaverton, OR §7008-7132
503.506.9200 fax 503.906.9210 :

Bend 20332 Empire Avenus, Suite F-1, Bend, OR 97701-5711

www.ncalabs.com 5413833310 fax 541.382.7568
Gettier-Ryan Inc. - Dublin “ Project: Chevron #20-9335
6747 Sierra Court Suite G Project Number: 386750 Reported:
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Deanna Harding 01/05/01 10:34

Dissolved Metals by EPA 6000/7000 Series Methods - Quality Control
North Creek Analytical - Bothell

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD .
Analyte Result Limit  Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD  Limit  Notes

Batch 0L21008: Prepared 12/21/00 Using EPA 3005A

Blank (0L21008-BLK1)

Lead ND 0.00100 me/l

LCS (0L21008-BS1)

Lead 0.196 0.00100 mg/l 0.200 98.0 80-120

Matrix Spike (0L21008-MS1) Source: BOL0398-05

Lead 0.203 0.00100 mg/l 0.200 ND 101 75-125

Matrix Spike Dup (0L21008-MSD1) " ' Source: BOL0398-05

Lead 0204 0.00100 mg/l 0200 ND 102 75-125 0491 20

The results In this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirely.

North Creek Analytical, Inc. - . Page 9 of_lo‘.g_'j
Environmental Laboratory Network ... .= . .,




. Seattla 11720 North Craek Pkwy N, Suita 400, Bothell, WA. 980 t-szza

’ 425420.9200 fax 425.4205210 ‘
Spokana East 11115 Montgomery, Sufta B, Spokane, WA 99206—4775
509.924.9200 fax 509.824.9290 ’
Portland 8405 SW Nimbus Avenus, Beaverton, OR 97008-7132 ;
. 503.906.9200 fax 503.906.9210

Bend 20332 Empire Avenue, Suite F-1, Bend, OR 97201-511

www.ncalsbs.com ° _ ' 5413838310 fax 541.362.7568
Gettler-Ryan Inc. - Dublin Project: Chevron #20-9335
6747 Sierra Court Suite G Project Number: 386750 Reported:
Dublin CA, 94568 - Project Manager: Deanna Harding _ 01/05/01 10:34

Notes and Definitions

Q-30 This sample was Iaboratory filtered since it was not field filtered as is required by the methodology.

5-02 The surrogate recovery for this sample cannot be accurately quantified due to interference from coeluting organic compounds
present in the sample.

DET Analyte DETECTED

ND. Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit

NR Not Reported

dry Sample results reported on a dry weight basis

RPD Relative Percent Difference

alytical - Bothell The results ln this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordanu wirh the chain of
» custody document. This analytical report must be reproduoed in lrs entirety.

o

North Creek Analytlcal Inc. . .p
Environmental l.abarnraq Natwork




ATTACHMENT D
LABORATORY ANALYTICAL METHODS AND REPORTS
CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY DOCUMENTATION



ATTACHMENT D

Laboratory Analytical Methods

~ Analysis for TPH-gasoline was performed according to Northwest Method NWTPH-G.
Analyses for TPH-diesel and oil was performed on soil by Northwest Method NWTPH-Dx
with silica gel cleanup and on water by Washington state Method WTPH-Dx with silica gel
cleanup. Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX) analysis was performed in
accordance with EPA Method 8021B. Methyl tert-butyl ether analysis was performed in
accordance with EPA Method 8021B. A methanol solvent extraction was used for the
WTPH-G analysis with final detection by gas chromatography using a flame-ionization
detector. A headspace or purge and trap technique was utilized for BTEX analysis. Final
detection was by gas chromatography using a photoionization detector. Analysis for total
and dissolved lead was performed according to EPA 6000/7000 Series Methods.

A\ASSESSMENT REPORT V2.DOC



Seattle 11720 North Ereek Pkwy N, Suite 400, Bothell, WA 98011-9223
425.420,9200 fax 425.420.9210

T™ Spokane East 11115 Montgomery, Suite B, Spokane, WA 99206-4776
509.924.9200 fax 509.924.9290
Portland 9405 SW Nimbus Avenue, Beaverton, OR 97008-7132
. £03.506.9200 fax 503.966.9210

Bend 20332 Empire Avenue, Suite F-1, Bend, OR 97701-5711
www.ncalahs.com 541.363.9310 fax 541.382.7688

27 October, 2000

Matt Miller

Delta Environmental

1200 112th Ave. NE C146
Bellevue, WA 98004

RE: Chevron #20-9335

Enclosed are the results of analyses for sample's received by the laboratory on 10/13/00 15:30. if you have
any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely, /,

—

Paul Lawrence Miller, Jr.
Project Manager

North Creek Analytical, Inc.
Environmental Laboratory Network -



F

Seattle 11720 North Creek Pkwy N, Suite 400, Bothell, WA 98011-8223
4254209200 fax 4254209210

v
™ ' . Spokane East 11115 Montgomery, Suite B, Spokane, WA 99206-4776
500.924.9200 fax 509.924.9250
Portland 9405 $%W Nimbus Avenue, Beaverton, OR 97C08-7132
: 503,806,200 fax 503.906.9210 .

Bend 20332 Empire Avenue, Suite F-1, Bend, OR §7701-5711

www.ncalabs.com 541.383.9210 fax 541.382.7588
Delta Environmental Project: Chevron #20-9335
1200 112th Ave. NE C146 Project Number: MO000-524 Reported:
Bellevue WA, 98004 Project Manager: Matt Miller 10/27/00 14:20

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SANiPLES

Sample ID Laboratory ID Matrix Date Sampled Date Received
MW-1-35 B0J0324-07 Soill 10/10/00 10:03 10/13/00 15:30
MW-2-35 B0J0324-15 Soil 10/11/00 12:29  10/13/00 15:30
MW-3-35 B010324-24 Soil 10/10/00 13:39  10/13/00 15:30
MW-4-35 B0J0324-33 Soil 10/11/00 09:48  10/13/00 15:30
MW-5-5 B0J0324-36 Soil 10/11/00 13:57 10/13/00 15:30
MW-5-35 B0J0324-42 Soil 10/11/00 14:20  10/13/00 15:30
SB-7 B0J0324-45 Soil 10/11/00 11:31 10/13/00 15:30
STOCKPILE B0J0324-46 Soil 10/11/00 15:30  10/13/00 15:30

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

North Creek Analytical - Bothell

North Creek Analytical, Inc. __ .- Page Page 10f 13
Environmental Laboratory Network '

Paul Lawrence MillérJs., Project Manager
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Seattle
Spokane

Portland

Bend

-

11720 Narth Creek Pkwy N, Suite 400, Bothell, WA 98011-8223 -
425.420.9200 fax 425.420.9210

East 11115 Montgomery, Suite B, Spckane, WA 99206-477% .
509.924.9200 fax 509.924.9290

9405 SW Nimbus Avenue, Beaverton, OR 97008 7132 ’
£03.906.9200 fax 503.906.9210 -

20332 Empire Avenue, Suite F-1, Bend, OR 97701-! 571!

§41.383.9310 fax 541.382.7568

Delta Environmental Project: Chevron #20-9335

1200 112th Ave. NE C146 Project Number: M000-524 Reported:

Bellevue WA, 98004 Project Manager: Matt Miller 10/27/00 14:20

Volatile Petroleum Products and BTEX by NWTPH-Gx and EPA 8021B
North Creek Analytical - Bothell
Reporting

Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch  Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
MW-1-35 (B0J0324-07) Soil Sampled: 10/10/00 10:03 Received: 10/13/00 15:30 .
Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons ND 5.00 mgkgdry 1 0J14007 10/14/00  10/16/00 NWTPH-Gx/8021B
Benze[le ND 0‘0500 " n " L] " L]
Tolueﬂe ND 0.0500 n " " [l n "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.0500 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.100 " " " " " "
Surrogate: 4-BFB (FID) 82.3%  50-150 " " " "
Surrogate: 4-BFB (PID) 79.0%  50-150 " “ " "
MW-2-35 (B0J0324-15) Soil Sampled: 10/11/00 12:29 Received: 10/13/00 15:30
Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons 430 5.00 mg/ka dry 1 0J14007 10/14/00 - 10/16/00 -NWTPH-Gx/8021B
Benzene ND 0.0500 " " " " "
Toluene ND 0.570 " " " " " " R-03
Ethylbenzene ND 245 " ° " " " " R-03
Xylenes (total) ND 7.65 " " " " " " R-03
Surrogate: 4-BFB (FID) %  50-150 " " " w 502
Surrogate: 4-BFB (PID) 144%  50-150 " " " "
MW-3-35 (BOJ0324-24) Soil Sampled: 10/10/00 13:39 Received: 10/13/00 15:30
Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons ND 5.00 mg/kgdry 1 0714007 10/14/60  10/16/00 NWTPH-Gx/8021B
Benzene ND 0.0500 " v " " " "
Toluene ND 0.0500 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.0500 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.100 " " " " " "
Surrogate: 4-BFB (FID) 92.0% 50-150 4 o " o
Surrogate: 4-BFB (PID) 84.6%  50-150 ” " " "

North Creek Analytical - Bothell

P@Edivrence Mlller Jr Pro_]ect Manaaer

FRRCIE "R

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

North Creek Analytical, Inc. - - Paoe Page 20f 13 ”
Environmental Laboratory Netwark



Seattle 11720 North Craek Plwy N, Suite 400, Bathell, WA 8801 1-8223

v . 4254209200 fax 4254209210
T™ Spokane East 11115 Montgomery, Suite B, Spokane, WA 99206-4776
' 509.824.9200 fax 509.924.9280
. Portland 9405 SW Nimbus Avenue, Beaverton, 0R 97008-7132
’ 503.906.9200 fax 503.806.9210

Bend 20332 Empire Avenue, Suite F-1, Bend, OR 97701-5M

www.ncalabs.com 541.382.9310 fax 541.382.7588
Delta Environmental Project: Chevron #20-9335
1200 112th Ave. NE C146 Project Number: M000-524 . Reported:
Bellevue WA, 93004 Project Manager: Matt Miller 10/27/00 14:20

Volatile Petroleum Products and BTEX by NWTPH-Gx and EPA 8021B
North Creek Analytical - Bothell

) Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch  Prepared Analyzed Method Notes

MW-4-35 (B0J0324-33) Soil Sampled: 10/11/00 09:48 Received: 10/13/00 15:30

Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons ND 500 mgkedry [ 0114007 10/14/00 10/16/00 NWTPH-Gx/8021B
Benzene ND 0.0500 " " " " " .
Toluene ND 0.0500 " " " " —_— "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.0500 " " " n " "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.100 " o " " " .
Surrogate: 4-BFB (FID) 88.7%  50-150 " " " N
Surrogate: 4-BFB (PiD) 8489%  50-150 " " " "
MW-5-5 (B0J0324-36) Soil Sampled: 10/11/00 13:57 Received: 10/13/00 15:30

" Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons ND 5.00 mg/kgdry 1 0J14007 10714/00 10/16/00 NWTPH-Gx/2021B
Benzene ND 0.0500 " " " " " " ‘
Toluene ND 0.0500 " " " " " .
Ethylbenzene ND 00500 " " . " " "
Xylenes (total) - - - ND 0.100 " " " " " "
Surrogate: 4-BFB (FID) 85.0% 50-150 " " " "
Surrogate: 4-BFB (PID) 88.9% 50-150 " " " "
MW-5-35 (B0J0324-42) Soil Sampled: 10/11/00 14:20 Received: 10/13/00 15:30
Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons 9.41 5.00 mgkgdry 1 0714007 10/14/00  10/16/00 NWTPH-Gx/8021B
Benzene ND 0.0500 " n " " " "
Toluene ND 0.0500 " » " " oo " .
Ethylbenzene ND 0.0510 " " " " " " - R-03
Xylenes (total) 0.328 0100 " " " . S "
Surrogate: 4-BFB (F!D) 97.9% 50-150 . " n " "
Surrogate: 4-BFB (PID) 88.9% 50-150 " n » "
North Creek Analytical - Bothell : ) The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in iis entirely.

(PauT Lawrence Miller, Jr., Project Manager, * North Creek Analytical, Inc. - Page Page 3 of 13

Environmental Laboratory Network



s

Seattle 11720 North Creek Pkwy N, Suite 400, Bothell, WA 93011-8223 -

' 425.420.5200 fax 425.420.9210
T Spokane East 11115 Montgomery, Suite B, Spokane, WA 99206 aw - -
. 509.924.9200 fax 509.924.92%0
Portland 8405 SW Nimbus Avenue, Beaverton, OR $7008-7132 *
] 503.806.9200 fax 503.906.9210 .

Bend 20332 Empire Avenue, Suite F-1, Bend, OR 977[11-571!
www.ncalabs.com 541.383.9310 fax 541.382.7588

Delta Environmental .. Project: Chevron #20-9335
1200 112th Ave. NE C146 Project Number: M000-524 Reported:
Bellevue WA, 98004 Project Manager: Matt Miller 10/27/00 14:20

Volatile Petroleum Products and BTEX by NWTPH-Gx and EPA 8021B
North Creek Analytical - Bothell

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch  Prepared Analyzed Method Notes

SB-7 (B0J0324-45) Soil Sampled: 10/11/00 11:31 Received: 10/13/00 15:30

. Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons ND 500 mgkgdry 1 0J14007 10/14/00  10/16/00 NWTPH-Gw/8021B

/- Benzene ND 0.0500 " » " " n "

¢ Toluene 0.0767 0.0500 " " 5 " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.0500 " n " " " "

7 Xylenes (total) 0.190 0.100 n " " " n "
Surrogate: 4-BFB (FID) 942%  S50-150 " " n ~ n
Surrogate: 4-BFB (PID) 882%  50-150 " " n "
STOCKPILE (B0J0324-46) Soil Sampled: 16/11/00 15:30 Received: 10/13/00 15:30 ‘
Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons ND - 500 mg/kgdry 1 0J14007 10/14/00  10/15/00 NWTPH-Gx/8021B
Benzene ND 0.0500 " " " " " n
Toluene ND 0.0500 " v " n " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.0500 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.100 " " " W n "
Surrogate: 4-BFB (FID) 96.3%  50-150 " v " "

. Surrogate: 4-BFB (PID) 88.5%  50-150 " o’ p "

North Creek The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirely.

aul Lawrence Miller, Jr_; Project Manager - - = = - North Creek Analytical, Inc. - - Page Page4of 13
: R o : Environmental Laboratory Network -




Fd

Seattle 11720 North Creek Plowy N, Suite 400, Bothell, WA 98011-8223
425.420.9200 fax 425.420.5210

™ Spokane East 11115 Mantgomery, Suite B, Spokane, WA 99206-4776
509.924.9200 fax 509.924.8280
Portland 9405 SW Nimbus Avenue, Beaverton, OR 97008-7132
503.906.9200 fax 503.906.9210 . -
Bend 20332 Empire Avenue, Suite F-1, Bend, OR 37201-5711 -
www.ncalabs.cam

541,383.9310 fax 541.382.7588

Delta Environmental Project: Chevron #20-9335
1200 112th Ave. NE C146 Project Number: M000-524 Reported:
Bellevue WA, 98004 Project Manager: Matt Miller 10/27/00 14:20

Semivolatile Petroleum Products by NWTPH-Dx with Acid/Silica Gel Clean-up
North Creek Analytical - Bothell

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch  Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
MW-1-35 (B0J0324-07) Soil Sampled: 10/10/00 10:03 Received: 10/13/00 15:30 .
Diesel Range Hydrocarbons ND 10.0  mg/kg dry 1 0714002 10/14/00 10/15/00  NWTPH-Dx SG
Lube Oil Range Hydrocarbons ND 25.0 " " " " " "
Surrogate: 2-FBP 590% 50-150 " " " "
MW-2-35 (B0J0324-15) Soil Sampled: 10/11/00 12:29 Received: 10/13/00 15:30
Diesel Range Hydrocarbons 94.1 10.0 mg/kg dry 1 0314002 10/14/00  10/15/00  NWTPH-Dx S§G
Lube Oil Range Hydrocarbons ND 25.0 " " " " " "
Surrogate: 2-FBP 720%  50-150 " " " "
MW.3-35 (B0J0324-24) Soil Sampled: 10/10/00 13:39 Received: 10/13/00 15:30 )
Diesel Range Hydrocarbons ND 10.0 mg/kgdry 1 0J14002 10/14/00  10/15/00  NWTPH-Dx SG
Lube Oil Range Hydrocarbons ND 25.0 " " " " " "
Surrogate: 2-FBP 65.7%  50-150 " " o "
MW-4-35 (B0J0324-33) Soil Sampled: 10/11/00 09:48 Received: 10/13/00 15:30
Diesel Range Hydrocarbons ND 100 mgkgdy 1 0714002 10/14/00  10/15/00 - NWTPH-Dx 5G
Lube Oil Range Hydrocarbons ND 25.0 " " - " " "
Surrogate; 2-FBP 551% 50-150 " » " "
MW-5-5 (B0J0324-36) Soil Sampled: 10/11/00 13:57 Received: 10/13/00 15:30 - )
Diesel Range Hydrocarbons ~ND 10.0 mg/kgdry i 0J14002 10/14/00  10/15/00  NWTPH-Dx SG
Lube Oil Range Hydrocarbons ND 25.0 " " " " " "
Surrogate; 2-FBP 38.1%  50-150 " " " . "
MW-5-35 (B0J0324-42) Soil Sampled: 10/11/00 14:20 Received: 10/13/00 15:30 ) .
Diesel Range Hydrocarbons ND 10.0  mg/kg dry 1 0J14002 10/14/00 10/15/00  NWTPH-Dx SG
Lube Oil Range Hydrocarbons ND 25.0 " " " " " "
Surrogate: 2-FBP 62.3%  50-150 " " » "

The results in this report apply tc the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

“North Creek Analytical, Inc. -

Environmental Laboratory Network -

. Pag¢ Page 5of 13



Seattle 11720 North Creek Pkwy N, Suite 400, Bothell, WA 98011-8223 .
425.420.9200 fax 425.420.9210

M Spokane East 11115 Montgomery, Suite B, Spokane, WA 93206-4776.. . o
nﬂ ﬁ 509.924.5200 fax 509.824,8220
Portland 9405 SW Nimbus Avenue, Beaverton, OR 87008 7132
503.906.9200 fax 503.506.9210 '
Bend 20332 Empire Avenue, Suite F-1, Bend, OR 97701 5711

 www, ncalabs com 541.383.9310 fax 541,382.7588
Delta Environmental Project: Chevron #20-9335
1200 112th Ave. NE C146 . Project Number: M000-524 Reported:
Bellevue WA, 98004 Project Manager: Matt Miller : 10/27/00 14:20

Semivolatile Petroleum Products by NWTPH-Dx with Acid/Silica Gel Clean-up
North Creek Analytical - Bothell

Reporting .
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch  Prepared Analyzed Method Notes

STOCKPILE (B0J0324-46) Soil Sampled: 10/11/00 15:30 Received: 10/13/00 15:30 .
Diesel Range Hydrocarbons ND 10.0  mgke dry 1 0J14002 10/14/00 10/15/00  NWTPH-Dx SG

Lube Qil Range Hydrocarbons ND 25.0 " " " " g "
Sllﬂ'ogﬂl't’.' 2-FBP 64.3% 50-150 ” ” " "

ical - Bothell The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
: custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirely.

roject Manager - - - North Creek Analytical, ne. sy Pace Page6of 13 ¢
et a e EnwranmenrallaboratoryNe!wark




Seattle 11720 North Creek Pkwy N, Suite 480, Bathell, WA 98011-8223

“ . . ' 425.420.9200 fax 425.420.9210
™ Spokane East 11115 Montgomery, Suite B, Spokane, WA 93206-4776
509.924.9200 fax 509.924.9250
Portland 9405 SW Mimbus Avenue, Beaveston, DR 97008-7132
503.906.9200 fax 503.206.9210 :

Bend 20332 Empire Avenue, Suite F-1, Bend, OR 97701-5711 :

www.ncalabs.com 541.383.9310 fax 541.362.7588
Delta Environmental Project: Chevron #20-9335
1200 112th Ave. NE C146 ' Project Number: M000-524 Reported:
Bellevue WA, 98004 Project Manager: Matt Miller 10/27/00 14:20

Total Metals by EPA 6000/7000 Series Methods
North Creek Analytical - Bothell

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch  Prepared Analyzed Method Notes

STOCKPILE (B0J0324-46) Soil Sampled: 10/11/00 15:30 Received: 10/13/00 15:30
Lead 6.68 0.331 mghkgdry 1 0J17041 10/17/00  10/18/00 EPA 6020

W\

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accardance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirely.

B

North Creek Analytical, Inc. -+ Page Page 7 of 13-
Environmental Laboratory Network
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. Seattle 11720 North Creek Pkwy N, Suite 400, Bothell, WAQBOH 8223 ~

425.420.9200 fax 425.420.9210
™ Spokane East 11115 Montgomery, Suite B, Spokane, WA 99205 4776 Lo -
509.924.9200 fax 509.924.9290
. Portland 9405 SW Nimbus Avenue, Beaverton, OR 97003 7132 ‘
503.906.9200 fax 503.906.9210 .. : <

Bend 20332 Empire Avenue, Suite F-1, Bend, OR 97701-5711

www.ncalabs.com 541.383.9210 fax 541.382.7568
Delta Environmental Project: ‘Chevron #20-9335
1200 112th Ave. NE C146 Project Number: M000-524 Reported:
Bellevue WA, 98004 Project Manager: Matt Miller 10/27/00 14:20

Physical Parameters by APHA/ASTM/EPA Methods
North Creek Analytical - Bothell

Reporting
Analyte . Result Limit Units Dilution Batch  Prepared Analyzed Method Notes

MW-1-35 {B0J0324-07) Soil Sampled: 10/10/00 10:03 Received: 10/13/00 15:30

Dry Weight 815 100 % | 0125037 1025/00 1026100 BSOPSPLO03RO7
MW-2-35 (B0J0324-15) Soil Sampled: 10/11/00 12:29 Received: 10/13/00 15:30

Dry Weight 84.1 1.00 % 1 0J25037 10/25/00 10/26/00 BSOPSPLO03R07
MW-3-35 (B0J0324-24) Soil Sampled: 10/10/00 13:39 Received: 10/13/00 15:30 :
Dry Weight 91.8 1.00 % 1 0J25037 10/25/00 10/26/00 BSOPSPLO03R07'
MW-4-35 (B0J0324-33) Soil Sampled: 10/11/00 09:48 Received: 10/13/00 15:30 ;
Dry Weight 92.1 1.00 % . 1 0J25037 10/25/00  10/26/00 BSOPSPL003R07;
MW-5.5 (B0J0324-36) Soil Sampled: 10/11/00 13:57 Received: 10/13/00 15:30 !
Dry Weight 90.8 1.00 % 1 0725037 10/25/00 10/26/00 BSOPSPLQ03RO7 !
MW-5-35 (B0J0324-42) Soil Sampled: 10/11/00 14:20 Received: 10/13/00 15:30

Dry Weight 94.3 .00 % 1 0125037 10/25/00 10/26/00  BSOPSPLOO3ROT
SB-7 (B0J0324-45) Sofl Sampled: 10/11/00 11:31 Received: 10/13/00 15:30 ' '
Dry Weight 925 100 % 1 0125037 10/25/00 10/26/00 BSOPSPLO03RO7
STOCKPILE (B0J0324-46) Soit Sampled: 10/11/00 15:30 Received: 10/13/00 15:30 o

Dry Weight 92.1 .00 % 1 0J16042 10716000 10/17/00  BSOPSPLOO3RO7

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

et

o . / L -‘- ' .
Padl LawTence Mitles, Ir., Project Manager - ~- .- --North Creek Analytical, Ing. ... . hPage Page 8 of 13
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&20ca
www.ncalabs.com

M

Saattle 11720 North Creek Pkwy N, Suite 400, Bothell, WA 88011-8223
4254209260 fax 425.420.9210

Spokane East 11115 Montgomery, Suite B, Spokane, WA 93206-4776

£09.924.9200 fax 509.924.9290
Portiand 9405 SW Nimbus Avenue, Beaverton, OR §7008-7132
503.906.9200 fax 503.906.9210 '
Bend 20332 Empire Avenue, Suita F-1, Bend, OR 37701-5711
£41.383.9310 fax 541.382.7588

Delta Environmental Project: Chevron #20-9335
1200 112th Ave. NE C146 Project Number; M000-524 Reported:
Bellevue WA, 98004 Project Manager: Matt Miller 10/27/00 14:20

Volatile Petroleum Products and BTEX by NWTPH-Gx and EPA 8021B - Quality Control

North Creek Analytical - Bothell

Reporting Spike  Source %REC RPD

Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC  Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 0J14007: Prepared 10/14/00 Using EPA 5030B (MeOH)

Blank (0J14007-BLK1)

Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons - ND 500 mglkg wet

Benzene ND 0.0500 "

Toluene ND 0.0500 "

Ethylbenzene ND 0.0500 "

Xylenes (total) ND 0.100 "

Surrogate: 4-BFB (FID) 3.78 " 4.00 945  50-150 T
Surrogate: 4-BFB (PID) 3.72 ’ - 4.00 93.0  50-150

LCS (6J14007-BS1)

Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons 18.3 5.00 mg/kg wet 25.0 73.2 70-130

Surrogate: 4-BFB (FID) 3.62 " 4.00 20.5 50-150

Duplicate (0J14007-DUF1) Source: B0J0286-50

Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons ND . 5.00 mgkgdry ND 40.6 50
- Surrogate: 4-BFB (FID) 4.81 " 5.07 94.9  50-150

Duplica.te (0J14007-DUP2) . . Source: B0J0236-51

Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons ND 500 mg/kgdry ND -+ 530 50 Q-05
Surrogate: 4-BFB (FID) 4.60 " 5.58 824 50-150

Matrix Spike (0314007-MS1) Source: B0J0286-47

Benzene 0.546 0.0500 mg/kg dry 0.628 ND 86.5 60-140 |

Toluene 0.549 0.0500 " 0.628 ND 86.2 60-140

Ethylbenzene 0.597 0.0500 " 0.628 ND 94.3 60-140

Xylenes (total) 1.83 0.100 " 1.88 ND 95.3 60-140

Surrogate: 4-BFB (PID) 4.49 ” 5.02 89.4 56-150

Matrix Spike Dup (0J14007-MSD1) Source: B0J0286-47

Benzene 0.491 0.0500 mg/kgdry 0.628 ND 71.8 60-140 106 20
Toluene 0.492 0.0500 " 0.628 ND 771 60-140 11.0 20
Ethylbenzene 0.539 0.0500 " 0.628 ND 85.1 60-140 10.2 20
Xylenes (total) 1.65 0.100 " 1.88 ND 86.3 60-140 103 20
Surrogate: 4-BFB (PID) 4.29 " 5.02 835 50-150

The results In this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must ke reproduced in iis entirefy.

North Creek Analytical - Bothell

North Creek Analytical, Inc. -~ .\.,-page' Page 9 of 1 3
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- Seattls 11720 North Creek Pkwy N, Suite 400, Bothell, WA 98011-8223 -

425.420.9200 fax 425.420.9210
TM Spokane East 11115 Montgomery, Suite B, Spokane, WA'33206-4778  « . W
509.924.9200 fax 509.924.9280
Portland 9405 SW Nimbus Avenus, Beaverton, OH 97008 7132 o+
’ §03.206.9200 fax503.906.9210 - :

Bend 20332 Empire Avenue, Suite F-1, Bend, OR 97701- 5711
www.ncalabs.com 541.363.9310 fax 541.382.7568 :
Delta Environmental ‘ Project: Chevron #20-9335
1200 112th Ave. NE C146 Project Number: M000-524 - Reported:
Bellevue WA, 98004 Project Manager: Matt Miller 10/27/00 14:20

Semivolatile Petroleum Products by NWTPH-Dx with Acid/Silica Gel Clean-up - Quality Control
North Creek Analytical - Bothell

Reporting Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes

Batch 0J14002: Prepared 10/14/00 Using EPA 3550B
Blank (0J14002-BLK1)

Diesel Range Hydrocarbons ND 10.0  mg/kg wet

Lube Oil Range Hydrocarbons ND 25.0 "

Surrogate: 2-FBP 6.62 ” 10.7 6.9 50-150

LCS (0J14002-BS1) !

Diesel Range Hydrocarbons 57.2 100  mg/kg wet 66,7 85.8 50-150

Surrogate: 2-FBP 7.27 " 107 67.9 30-150

Duplicate (0J14002-DUP1) Source: B6J0324-24 I

Diesel Range Hydrocarbons ND 10.0  mghkg dry ND 50

Lube Oil Range Hydrocarbons ND 25.0 " ND ’ 50 !

Surrogate: 2-FBP 6.41 " 11.6 ' 553 50-150 !
|

W
North Creek Analytical - Bothell The results in this repor! apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. This analytical report must be reproa‘uced in lts entirety.

et T

- (Patl Lawrence Mlller,Jf., Project Manaoer e = o« . North Creek A"-?’Y"‘-‘ﬂ’ "'c - Page Paoe 10 of 13
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s
11720 North Creek Pkwy N, Suite 400, Bothell, WA 98011-8223
425.420.9200 fax 425.420.9210 .
East 11115 Montgomery, Suite B, Spokane, WA 38206-477%
£09.924.9200 fax 509.924.9280
9405 SW Nimbus Avenue, Beaverton, OR 97008-7132
£03.906.9200 fax 503.806.9210
20332 Empire Avenue, Suite F-1, Bend, OR 877015711
541.383.9310 fax 541.382.7588

s j % . : . Seattle
p v ™ Spokane
nca
www.ncalabs.com Bend
Delta Environmental Project: Chevron #20-9335
1200 112th Ave. NE C146 Project Number: M000-524
Bellevue WA, 98004 Project Manager: Matt Miller

Reported:
10/27/00 14:20

Total Metals by EPA 6000/7000 Series Methods - Quality Control
North Creek Analytical - Bothell

Reportting Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte ~ Result Limit Units Level Result %REC  Limits RPD Limit Notes

Batch 0J17041:  Prepared 10/17/00 Using EPA 3050B

Blank (0J17041-BLK1)

Lead ND 0.500 mg/kg wet
LCS (0J17041-BS1)
fead 248 0500 mgfkgwet 250 092 80-120
Matrix Spike (0J17041-MS1) Source: B0J0286-51
Lead e ' 352 0338 mghsdy 236 119 987  70-130
Matrix Spike Dup (0J17041-MSD1) o Source: B0J0286-51
Lead ’ 34.6 0333 mg/kgdry 233 il.% 97.4 70-130 1.72 20
1

\

North Creek Analytical - Bothell - The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. This analytical repert must be__reprodnced in iis entirety.

Zz
RaylLawrence Miiiter, Jr., Project Manager =
- FEL BT

L
o

North Creek Analytical, Inc. ;- Page Page 11°0f 13
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Seattle 11720 North Greek Piwy N, Suite 400, Bothell, WA 93011-8223 -

4254209200 fax 4254209210

Spokane East 11115 Montgomery, Suite B, Spokane, WA 99206-477.( -3
509.924.9200 fax 509.924.9290 .

Portland 9405 SW Nimbus Avenue, Beavertnn, DR 97[)08-7132 . 4
503.806.9200 fax503.906.9210 - - . ’

Bend 20332 Empire Avenue, Suite F-1, Bend, DR 97701-5111

§41.383.9310 fax 541.382.7588 g

[

Delta Environmental Project: Chevron #20-6335

1200 112th Ave. NE Cl146 Project Number: M000-524 Reported:
Bellevue WA, 98004 Project Manager: Matt Miller 10/27/00 14:20

Physical Parameters by APHA/ASTM/EPA Methods - Quality Control
North Creek Analytical - Bothell
Reporting Spike”  Source . %REC RPD

Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 0J16042:  Prepared 10/16/00 Using Dry Weight i
Blank (0J16042-BLK1)
Dry Weight 100 1.00 %

Batch 0J25037:  Prepared 10/25/00 Using Dry Weight i
Blank (0J25037-BLK1) '

Dry Weight 100 1.00 %

North Creek Analytical - Bothell

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

- North Creek Analytical, lnc e Page Paoe 12 of 1 37~
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Paul' Lawrence Miller, Jr., P}qiect Manager -
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rs
Seattle 11720 North Creek Pkvsy N, Suite 400, Bothell, WA 53011-8223

. .
. .
P 4254209200 fax 425.420.8210 .
™ Spokane East 11115 Montgomery, Suite B, Spokane, WA 99206-4776
£09.924.9200 fax 509.924.9290
Portland 9405 SW Nimbus Avenue, Beaverton, OR 97008-7132
503.906.9200 fax 503.906.9210

Bend 20332 Empire Avenue, Suite F-1, Band, OR 97701-5711

www.ncalabs.com : 541.383.9310 fax 541.382.7568
Delta Environmental Project: Chevron #20-9335
1200 112th Ave. NE C146 Project Number: M000-524 Reported:
Bellevue WA, 98004 Project Manager: Matt Miller 10/27/00 14:20

Notes and Definitions

Q-05 Analyses are not controlled on RPD values from sample concentrations less than 10 times the reporting limit.

R-03 The reporting limit for this analyte has been raised to account for interference from coeluting organic compounds present in the
sample.

$-02 The surrogate recovery for this sample cannot be accurately quantified due to interference from coeluting organic compounds - '
present in the sample.

DET Analyte DETECTED

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit

NR Not Reported

dry Sample results reported on a dry weight basis

RPD Relative Percent Difference

. ‘ v
North Creek Analyijcal - Bothell The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

> : : ) custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its ent{rE?’:

. T

Paul Lawrence Miller, Jr.,f-i’roject Manager _ — North Creek Analytical, Inc. .. Page Page 13 of 13
: s e T . _ - Environmental Laboratory Network = .
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North Croek Analyticsl. Inc.
Environmental Laboratory Netwark
wwav.ncalabs.com

CHEVRON U.S.A., Inc. CHAIN OF CUSTODY REPORT B0 //d 523

1254209200
(AU 924-9200
130035 Y06H-9 200
(341) 3839310

11720 North Creek Phwy N, Suite 400, Buthell, WA Y5011-5223
Eust 11115 Montgomery, Suite 1, Spokane, WA 982061776
9405 8.3V, Nimbus Avenue, Beavertoan, ORR 908-71 32

20332 Empire Avenue, Suite I-1, Bend, OR 97701-3711

FAN 4209210
FAX 4249200
FAX w210
FAX 352-753%

Favility Numin:r: .210“ ?5‘;5{

CHEVRON INFORMATION

Site Address: 1225 A S 31

. CONSULTANT INFORMATION

ey ) S 7
N_"'_“LnEl:rAEummNMENIAL,CONSULTAN{‘E"“"’ #eco =2/
1200 112TH AVE. N.E,
SUITE C146 :

Address:

Time

] 1 Business Day
— 3 Business Days

Laboritory Turnaround

City, Stwe. ZIP: SBEHTTLE £

BELLEVUE, WA 98004

Service Code:
Service Order:

Cost Element: 75100100

Chievron Project Manager: 5’4{4— yeonbey—

‘Z Site Assesment
(1 Remediation
Ooem

[ Gwwm

PImuc:L’{ZS——(‘/,S"O- =7 H25” Fax: €/ Q65— 5637

Project Manager: MATT WiLeE 2 Alrhille:

Sample Collection hy: ﬂlutbﬂ JWV(

1 3 Business Days
—1 10 Business Days

—1 3 Duay Air Samples

tPlesae Select Oney

SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION

#OF
SAMPLING NMATRIX CON-
DATE/TINMIE (W.S.() TAINERS

L pin-{=S

s |4

/ '-‘7/' r_) U\.\b

2 MU= ()

DO AK DO orn 0 wa  <NWSeries
>< 6 - = -]
J R =] P FH S = o
35 ddi 843 2| 9 g3
P - = |+ &= =2 [|E =
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B g <Ll - ",‘E".'G FO TR b e I I P
I & [Wa B D P FEq TS Al SR 5= F
. |l Jeala |2 (& AELZal DO SUESEE S FT 5 '
i Ll =T L I o 1 [ == e o TE cOu:L;L:.‘:___-.f_:'r—_:..—_. NCASAMPLE NUMBER i
1Y
—_ -0
0%

3 - -16

e'}ﬂl/ [ l’)‘ﬁ‘(

0/ /l- -U :\.u‘lj

4.I/ﬁu'/'—i 2

J/I\J "\ 1’14

sw--28

Ay?/ 847,

s Mo~ (=30

I(/U/"'(A )/?

2. Mw-1-B5

ol v

8 0~ 1-40

Blehe o

4

v/

Wi ()3

0. Hiv-2-65 RV \ ! ' SAMPLES wepe NOT. __-;2.-.. ]
r7 CIEPON T ‘
\/ N RECEIPT o l

0. JH-Z ()

Firm: Dale & Time

I/I??’Cl 7 ,771).m .\ Time

w é /Ilmn I Comments:

T\ Relinquished by: :
i Y S o A 1 A 7

AU
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North Crock Analytical lac.

Environmeniai Laboratory Network

www.ncalabs.com

CHEVRON U.S.A., Inc. CHAIN OF CUSTODY REPORT /4 Mdj,g 7

11720 North Creek Phwy N, Suite -itt),

Buthell, WA URUTT-8223

East 11115 Montgomery, Suite I3, Spohane, WA 98206-4770
Y105 S.AV. Nimbus Avenue, Beaverton, OR 97008-7132

20332 Empire Avenue, Suite F-

1, Bead, OR Y7701-3711

FAX J209210 =
FAX 924-9290
FAN 90692107
FAX 352-758%

1123y 420-9200
1509) Y24-9200
{303y V069200
(340 3839310

X

T of
Laboratory Turnarouml

CHEVRON INFORMATION

CONSULTANT INFORMATION

7Z/ | 1 Business Day )

Time

__| 3 Business Days
] 3 Business Days !

Chevron l’rujccll Manager: B(,@#W 2 gwwm

__] 10 Business Days

Sample Collection by: 9.7/{/ ﬂ_/_),»][/b{&’é%

Fucitiy Nunter: 209335 NC:ELTA ENVIRONMENTAL-CONSULTAL o XD &

Sm. Addn.“ /,7.7\-9’ /U 11-5 %2 2:7"1}‘ Address: 1200 112TH AVE. N.E. .

Ciy, Swie, 21 SEATTLIE cot'T BELLg\lIJgg WA 98004

l..Sen'ice Code: Q Site Assesment Phone: ({2 S:q.S'ZJ—C?’é/ 0—2 s Fax: </ (S %’85"7
-Servicc Order: D Remediation

Cosl Elcmc;u: 75100100 O oem Project Manager: /’ NAET Lo Airhill#:

] 3 Day Air Sumples

(Please Setect Oned

oAk D) or 10 wa ,"/:1_/\\\ Serivs - . o
| = 2l 2| 2

SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION l;.l'\\lhi";l-llll\n\l:; A(?\)T:;? 'l'.:l:ll\gl-{ﬁ g E E 5 E é g u-% é ﬁ ;.: é é ; 8 é S) L‘J.::-: E E—' . L NCA SAMPLLE NUMBER
L f-2-1G /c;@rj R4 | S5 yi I
2f-7.- 2.0 vl 12 ¥ 4 —
UW-D7S it (% — 13
el 72-30 /u//,ﬁu 149 - _ 74
s 23S /r[v 13 X - >( . 17 .
6. M2 =40 ,)/,, /éa (97 . b
2. w>-1= 42 /0////(,‘() (- 5 I D I e - 7
s -3-5 /c_/u/ed i20% . e it
oM ol 2 1\ / 1y _
gl %19 /o,//y/{-.(l' w3l V| - 0

l firm: Darle & Time Received by: I ||| Additiomal Conunents:

Rtlmqmshul by:

Dayte & Time
/ f‘/ m/.l? /DO

{/:2.0

(3N A
\> ;,L_Q L Pa— LLGM{B/L_/;sga_éL/Z;«ZJJ s

—

Page__-of
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North Crook Anafym:al Im.'

T1720 Nontly Creek Phwy N, Surte QUL Batiell, WA 9801 [-8223
Enst 115 Montgomery. Suite B, Spoksasie, WA Y8200-4770

9405 S.W. Nimbus Avenue,

20332 Hmpire Avenue, Suite I-1, Bend, OR Y7701-3711

4123 420-9200
(349 9249200
(303) Y26-9200
(341) 383-9310

HBeavernton, OR Y7008-7132

FAN 202 lu N .

FAN 400 O

FAN S06-9210
FAX 332-7388

N

. wwwncalabs.cam
CHEVRON U.S.A., Inc. CHAIN OF CUSTODY REPORT ga/a E A Er—
CHEYRON INFORMATION _ CONSULTANT INFORMATION Time
Fuily Nunbee: 2O - q'g.'g-?c: T e e a ENVIRONMENTAL CONsULTANTE . AHOC )~ {73 g 1 1 Business Day
Site Address: [Q;S- Ao & =2 Addlress: 12003181121?:(};\1‘{;% N.E. . 1 3 Business Daya
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Spn’it.‘e Code: ﬂ?ilc Assesment Phunc:[—{ 25‘6/(37)"(;1—{25 Fax; <f SC) "&19337 | “') Business D;x_\:s
Service ();dcr: D Remediation
Cost Element: 75100100 [Joem Project Manager: JoWATT JHICLEAL gy, 1 3 Day Air Sumples
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North Craek Analytical, lnc.
Environmental Laboratory Network
wivw.ncalabs.com

11720 North Creek Phwy N, Suite 00, Bothell, WA YS01]1-8223
East 11115 Momtgomery, Suite B, Spohane, WA 98206-1776
9405 S.\W. Nimbus Avenue, Beaverton, QR 97008-7132

20332 LEnpire Avenue, Suite F-1, Bend, OR 97761-571

250 4209200
1309) 9249200
(3032 906-9200
(341) 383-9310

CHEVRON U.S.A., Inc. CHAIN OF CUSTODY REPORT _##/dRY

FAX 420-9210
FAX Y24-9290
FAN 9U6-9210
FAX 382-7588

FEE

v[‘.
.

Facility Number:

CHEVRON INFORMATION

Ao-9 335

9"(. Address: /ZZb /UL/ & 1 %‘{
City, Sute, 2. SCATTLE

ot

CONSUL) 'ANT INFORMATION

| NABETA ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS Priee? IO -~ DZC/
1200 112THAVE. N.E.

SUITE C146
BELLEVUE, WA 58004

Address:

1 3 Business Days

-Service Code:
Service Order:

Cost Element: 75100100

Cl\t;vravnl I’n:oj-:cl l\rlnn:l-__'cr:'&?f#/klfrk‘a/
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D Remedition
X o&m
X gwm

Phone: L/Zqub’qéf 25 Fax: Cf S O-—- ‘ng s 7

JPTT IILEETE Aithill#:

Project Manager:

Sample Collection by: {;Ma‘u[/r /ﬂ{ﬁ!ﬂ 74

Laboratory Turnaround
Time .

__| 1 Business Day

—1 3 Business Days
__1 10 Business Days

1 3 Day Air Samples i
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W nca 1720 North Creck Phwy N, Suite 400, Hothell, WA 980118223 (425) 4209200 AN 420-9210
East 11115 Montgomery, Suite I3, Spukane, WA 98206-4776 (SUH V20200 BAXN 924-9290

Nonh Ceaok “ﬂ"’)’"'-'"- Inc. 9405 S.W. Nimbus Avenue, Beaverton, OR 970087132 (GO YU6-9200  FAX 906-9210
www,,",ab, com 20332 Empire Avenue, Suite F-1, Bene, OR 97701-5711 (341 383-9310  FAX 382-7588

CHEVRON U.S.A., Inc. CHAIN OF CUSTODY REPORT / MU 347 " Laboratory Turnaround

i T

CHEVRON INFORMATION CONSULTANT INFORMATION Time
F: mluy Numiber: ’ZO C? 53 6’ N HELTAENV'HONMENTAL CONSULTANTS Project# I/I/MOO '—5 Ld/ '] 1 Business Day
7 =7 1200 112THAVE NE; | T
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